DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

s o

. |
“‘J// (= ISl
\_ % OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS

mﬁ WASHINGTON. DC 20350-2000

FaS o) AT £ LY ¥ ate] ~
OPNAVINST 3502.
~h [ Y

UL "JI

06 DECEMBER 1991

OPNAV INSTRUCTION 3502.6

From: Chief of Naval Operations

DUDJ NAV.- A ww TnArNi‘VG CG‘.!.A‘V‘D ?' “"I"ING FACFORS ASARYTYAY

1 ) ¢ PURNER, 'rf\ - v |‘nn‘a ""\A I\mﬁ\l)‘ ﬁﬂllﬂ‘ O"' m‘“:ﬂn Mmmnnl‘ n‘nnn:nn ‘AMI\'I‘
F 8 X urpgat. i1v PIULLIUISQLC il vilivial aaval au um.uuxs SAJLlLIG1I lenml daviuvis
Includes a guide to their application with the approved methodology to be used for all
appropriate production and resource requirements planning,

2. Background. The requirement for a documented, coherent and consistent planning
process in the control and management of the nava] air trammg command has
necemtated the derivation of various factors and formulas over many years. The

resulting planning factors have evolved into acceptable, accurate planmng “tools which
will continue to be refined in the future. The need for a compendium of accurate and
approved planning factors for use in management and support of naval aviation
undergraduate training has necessitated this directive. Planning factors, by their very
nature, must be developed under a steady state context; application to a transient
circumstance will inevitably involve adaptation of the factors and reevaluation of the
givens under which factors were initially determined. Among other objectives, this
manual is intended to provide a measure of flexibility in application of the basic factors.

3. Action. The planning factors contained in this manual shall be used where applicable
in all management and resource determinations and pianning for the naval air training
command. Where required pianning information is not contained herein, is unsuitabie,
or is inaccurate, notify Chief of Naval Opera‘tions (0?-59) The Chief of Naval Air

f\\vA"'*h ________ PSS | Fra ey Yy

Training (CNATRA) will review the contents of this instruction annually and recommend
any updatie or revision to CNO as may be appiopriate.

Aésxstant Chief of Naval /
Operations (Air Warfare](

Distribution:
(see page 2)



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

Distribution:

SNDL FT1 (chief of Naval Education and Training)(6)
FT2 (Chief of Naval Air Training)(12)
FT90 (Training Air Wing)(4)
PT31 {Training Squadron)(2)

OP-59 (25 copies)

Copy to:

SNDL C25A (OPNAV Support Activity Detachment)(Fort Ritchie, only)

SECNAV/OPNAV Directives Control Office
Washington Navy Yard, Building 200
Washington, DC 20374-5074 (25 copies)

Stocked:

Navy Aviation Supply Office

Physical Distribution Division Code 103
5801 Tabor Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19120-5099 (25 copies)



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

RECORD OF CHANGES

CORRECTION DATE DATE BY

OR CHANGE NO. OF CHANGE ENTERED WHOM ENTERED

#‘.——-—m




OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INtrOGUCHOIL « v o v v e et et ettt et e et eee e st e s et 1
BACKGROUND OF THE PLANNING PROCESS . ... ......::::cees:oasszzns 2
1. Factors For Aircraft Hours Per Completion . RN e e 4

II. Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completlon Aircraft ............ 9

III. Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completton -CPT .............. 11

IV. Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Simulator . . ........ 12

V. CPT Syllabus Hours Per Student Per IUT ... ..... ... ..ot i3

VI. Stmulator Syliabus Hours Per Student Per IiUT ................. i3

Vil. Sortie Length/Contact Time/Instructor Availability/Weather Factors 14

Vill. Working Conditions/Tummn Arcund Time/ Hardware Avatlability ... .. 17

Genera] .................................................. 21
Time Table FOr REVIEW . @i v vt ittt i it it ittt a st n st o s nnas e 21
Submission Format . ........ccii ittt eann e e e et 21

Asset UlHzZation . . . v v v ittt ittt ittt ettt ittt ettt e i 23
Asset Per Student Ratios ..o v it vttt it ittt e ittt ittt e i e 24
IUT Overhead Calctlations . ... v vt it e it e iiecnsccnsesscasasscss. 24
Determining Total Asset Requirements . ............ ... .. 25

HYPOTHETICAL EXAMPLE OF PLANNING FACTORS

(€73 0 03 - ¥ S 31
Planning Factors For VT-Advanced Squadron ................ .. ... 31
Hypothetical Requirements For VI-Advanced Squadron .............. 33
Asset Per Student Ratios ... .ot i ittt it ettt et 40
Computation Worksheet . ... .. i it i i i 41
APPENDIX A - Planning Factor Abbreviations ............ ... oo 42
Aircraft Hours Per Completion . ........ ... ot 42
Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Afrcraft . .............. 42
Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion -CPT ................. 42
Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Simulator ............. 42
CPT/‘SunuJator Syliabus Hours Per Compiletion/IUT ................. 42
Sortie Data / Contact Time / Instructor Availability / Weather Factors 43
Working Days / Turn Around Time / Hardware Availability . . . ......... 43
Additional Abbreviations Used In Calculations . .................... 43
APPENDIX B - NATRACOM Peacetime Planning Factors ................... 45
Undergraduate Pilot Tratlning . .. ...... ... iy 45
Undergraduate NFOTraining . ..... ... 47



Intermediate Strike . ... ... ...,
Advanced Maritime . .. ... ...
Advanced ROtAry ... ..ottt e
Advanced E2/C2 . ... ... i
Intermediate E2/C2 . .. ... ... ..

Primarv

e S A T T T T T T T T

Intermediate Maritime/Rotary ....................

Aviation Schools Command . ............. .0,

Advanced StriKe . .
Intermediate Strike . ... ... ..
Advanced Maritime .. ....... ...ttt
Advanced Rotary . . ...t e
Intermediate Maritime/Rotary . ... ......uuiiiee e
Advanced E2/C2 ... ..

basean ndld o TN MO

Intermediate O O

Prmary

Requirements In Pilot Trarons . .............iiiiiniennennnnn..
Requirements INNFO Trarons . ... ......uuiveienee ...

APPENDIX F - Resource DISPlay . . ........ vttt eiee e e

.........................................................



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

INTRODUCTION

The mission of the Chief of Naval Air Training is, in part, "to conduct Naval
Aviation Training in order to produce Naval Aviators..” The mere training of aviators
is not enough. It is mandatory that the training be conducted as safely, efficiently

and economically as possible. The Navy is not striving to produce the cheapest
aviator - rather to produce the best aviator in the most economical way.

Over the past several years constant effort has been made to improve planning
factors, flow plans and methods of production and performance measurement in order
to keep abreast of all the advances in training procedures. This manual is intended
as a guide for personnel directly concerned with the training of Naval Aviators. It is
designed to foster a better understanding of planning factors, their derivation and use.
Through knowledgeable use of this manual the mission of Naval Aviation Training can
be accomplished efficiently and economically.



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

BACKGROUND OF THE PLANNING PROCESS

A thorough understanding and appreciation of planning factors by all
personnel concerned with naval aviation training matters will considerably aid in the
accomplishment of the mission -- that of training naval aviators and naval flight
officers. The planning factors cover every stage and phase of pilot and naval flight
officer (NFO) training. These factors are used as standard measurements against
which training flow and performance are judged and by which requirements for
aircraft, instructors, support personnel and facilities are determined. It is, therefore,
most important that these factors accurately reflect capabilities.

The Naval Air Training Command has used a planning factor methodology for
determining program requirements since 1950. The factors have undergone frequent
modifications, annual updates and validations. The system has been thoroughly and
frequently scrutinized by the Chief of Naval Operations, Office of the Secretary of
Defense, Office of Management and Budget, Government Accounting Office, various
auditors, and other analytical groups. Most have suggested improvements (that have
been incorporated), and have approved this planning methodology.

Planning factors can be a very effective tool of management to provide more
efficient program planning and requirements determination. Weather factors,
availability, scheduled days, turn around time for both aircraft and instructor,
Instructor contact time, sortie lengths, etc., all drive the planned utilization of flight
instructors, aircraft and simulators. From these factors the number of total
instructors, aircraft, simulators and flight hours required to successfully complete a
given training rate can be determined. Enlisted manning requirements for training
squadrons are provided in the appropriate Squadron Manning Document (OPNAV
Form 5320 series}. Requirements for squadron training department yeomen should
be updated annually based upon the pilot training rate and staffing standards set
forth in NAVMACLANT Work Center Stafing Standards Report, Student Contro!
Training Yeomen, of March 1982.

Planning factors are constantly being revised to insure their accuracy.
Annually the Chief of Naval Air Training (CNATRA) formally reviews the planning
factors, and forwards recommended changes through the chain of command to the
Chief of Naval Operations (OP-59) for approval and publication.

The factors include consideration of the approved curricula and cover all
aspects of student training exposure, e.g., flight time, brief/debrief time, flight support
lectures, academics, simulator time, drills, etc. The planned student availability to fly
and daily student utilization throughout the entire curriculum span determine the
planned time to train. From this data the planned student inputs and load, or
average on board (AOB}, can be derived.

Given an annual training production quota, it is possible to derive from these
planning factors the following information:

Student loads and on-board time, expected attrition, and planned output;
aircraft and instructor requirements; utilization and availability of students,
instructors and aircraft; flow plans over an extended period of time by applying



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

weather, input and utilization factors; the weekly operational efficiency; and many
other important facts.

PRBPLIGN a i A A AT deendondes Nncer sl == o ez s d o b = P |
The undergraduate pilot and NFO training flow begins with inputs to the Naval

Aviation Schools Command (NAVAVSCOLSCOM) (twelve weeks for aviation officer
candidate and six weeks for commissioned officers). The student will then enter the
program as either a student naval aviator (SNA) or as a student naval flight officer
(SNFO).

The student naval aviator begins with the Primary phase of flight training at
either NAS Whiting Field (North), Florida, or NAS Corpus Christi, Texas. This phase of
training is dsigned to introduce the SNA to naval aviatlon teach the basics and

GCIle.lnC me genereu Capaomues 01 Cd(.n bLuut:IlL NLCI suu;wbuu Lompu:uuu Ul
Primary, the SNA is assigned to one of four specific pipelines.

The student selected for Strike (Jet) training proceeds to the base where he will
receive both Intermediate and Advanced phases of fet training. This training is
conducted at bases located at NAS Kingsville, Texas, NAS Chase Field at Beeville,
Texas, and NAS Meridian, Mississippi.

Students selected for the Maritime (Propeller) pipeline continue their

Intermediate training at either NAS Whiting or NAS Corpus Christi, then move into
the Advanced training phase at NAS Corpus Christi, Texas.

plete Intermediate
ts. Advanced training is

Students selected for Rotary (Helicopter) training com
training at their Primary base similar to the Maritime studen

slddlas 4 2iaaaas AT Sadlllal U 22 L

conducted at NAS Whinng Field (South), Florida.

Students selected for the E-2/C-2 pipeline are transferred to NAS Pensacola,
Florida, where they receive both Intermediate and Advanced training.

The student Naval Flight Officer, after completion of NAVAVSCOLSCOM,
reports to Training Squadron TEN at NAS Pensacola for Basic Training. After
successful completion of Basic, the student is assigned to one of five specific

Students selected for Navigator Training pipeline receive interservice advanced
training at Mather Air Force Base, California.

Students selected for Tactical Navigation (TN), Radar Intercept Operator (RIO),
Overwater Jet Navigation (OJN) and Airborne Tactical Data Systems (ATDS) continue
Intermediate Training at Training Squadron TEN, NAS Pensacola.

RIN N IN and TN Advanced training ie conduicted at Training S
W\ 4 - bWl GAL T

AUL/, WULY QLI SV JAUYQLILUU W Qliiiaig o

EIGHTY-SIX located at NAS Pensacola, Florida.

ATDS advanced training is conducted at RVAW-110 of RVAW-120 (Fleet
Readiness Squadrons) located at NAS Miramar, California and NAS Norfolk, Virginia.



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

PLANNING FACTOR DEFINITION, RESPONSIBILITY & DERIVATION

The following is a listing of the principal elements used in planning factor
moaomg lney are grouped by major category and inciude an example the definition

Al ¢ 4o - PR Y SRS SPSUPRT

of the term, who has responsibility for performing the annual review/validation, where
Aleva ATy A nevy ¢ mnlacdlada - A e PR . s

the data can be obtained from or how to calculate the item, and the formula to use, if

necessary

f

V.
X. MAJOR CATEGORY OF PLANNING FACTOR

A Indlvidual Planning Factor(ABBREVIATION) ................. Example
Definition
Kesponsmmly

BN
N
)
J
)
)
)
)
L
P

I. FACTORS FOR AIRCRAFT HOURS PER COMPLETION:

A. TYPE OF AIRCRAFT (A/C) . .. ..ottt it et T-?7?
1. Type and model of aircraft currently employed in the syllabus for
stage/phase of training.

~n Fa) ™ £ _Cuav - :
2 Chief of Naval Air lrammg
3 Master Curriculum Guide.

B. AIRCRAFT SYLIABUS FLIGHTS (X's) (ASX) ...................... O
1. Number of aircraft flights called for by the syllabus

2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3

Master Curriculum Guide

O
-
g
'<|
w
L
o
CI
7
o

w N
20
£
@
@
o

D. FLIGHT SYLLABUSWEEKS (TTT) . . .... ..ttt ittt it ieiienn 0.0
Ideal number of weeks to complete the prescribed syllabus
Chief of Naval Air Training

Master Curriculum Guide

W N -

tm
3
>
3
>
2
)
5
to
7
D
D

0
travel time from previous phase of training.
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Master Curriculum Guide



F. AIRCRAFT STUDENT OVERHEAD AS A PERCENTAGE (AO0P) ...... 0.0 %

1.

N

4.

>

Percent of Aircraft Syllabus Hours Per Student allotted for student Extra

Time Higms Warm-up Flights, Unsatisfactory Flight Events and

mcompxete rugm Events.

Obtained by dividing total of Extra Time Flight Hours (ETH), Warm-up

divi g Wal L LAla AN e rours (111}

Flight Hours (WUH), Incomplete Flight Hours (INC) and Unsatisfacton

Syllabus Flights or *Downs" (USF) flown during the last five years by
total Syllabus Hours Flown (SHF) flown over the same period.

WUH + INC + USF

ETH + WUH
AOP =

flight hours prescribed by syllabus for
chasing ents and Carrier Quanﬁcation Laad/Safet)
exclusive of Extra ’I‘lme and Warm-Up events.

CNATRA

Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide and computed by dividing
each chased ﬁjgh't‘s syiia'bus hours by the number of aircraft chased for

that event and summing the results for the entire curriculum.

ACH = Chase Hours, Chase Hours,
No. of Acft Chased, No. of Acft Chased_

H. CHASE OVERHEAD ASAPERCENTAGE (COP) ................ 0.0 %

1.

J

w s

Percent of chase aircraft hours allotted for student Extra Time Flights,
Warm-up Flights, Unsatisfactory Flight Events and Incomplete Flight
Events.

Training Air Wing

i FNpR R FRTy 41

Computed by dividing th

{CET), Chase Warm- up..

Chase Hours (CTH) ﬂ during the same period.
cop = CE1

9]



OPNAVINST 3502.6

06 DEC 1991

I. STUDENT ATTRITION AS A PERCENTAG
1.
2.
3.

4.

o

E (ATR
comp let_e th

Percentage of students who fail to
Training Air Wing

Obtained from Aviation Statistical Report (ASR) data and computed by
dividing the last 5 years’ total number of Student Attritions (ATT) by the
sum of the Student Compietions (COM) and Student Attritions (ATT) for

the same PERIOD.

__ATT
COM + ATT

-----

J.  PERCENT OF SYLLABUS COMPLETED BY THE AVERAGE ATTRITE (PSC)
0.0 %

1

1.

2.
3.

K. AVERAGE INSTRUCTOR TQUR LENGTH (ITI
1.

w 8

>

L. IUT SYLLABUS LENGTH (USL)
1.

(o8] 8

bl

The average percentage of syllabus that was completed at the time of
ﬂLLl 1uuu
Tratining Air ‘x”nﬂ'

ung/ Mg

4 iCaas

Obtained from ASR data and computed by dividing the last five years’
Total Flights (X's) Completed By Attritions (ASX) by the product of Total

Aircraft Syllabus X's Required (ASX) times Student Attritions (ATT) for
the same period.

AXC
ASX x ATT

ASC =

. D0.0 MONTHS

AVANILAN AL AT

a training

L AL \_——, .

Average number of months an instructor !s assigned to
squadron.
Training Air Wing
Computed by dividing the sum of all instructor tour months for the last
iive years by the total number of instructors.
Instructor Tour Months

Instructors Assigned

rrr -

44 La

0.0 Wks
Total length of Instructor Under Training (IUT) syllabi that apply to the
flight training phase.

M. O _Cay

P— Y e : s =
Lluel Ol INdval AIr lraining.

el ~ T ~e-l1ala
Master Curriculum Guide for IUT Syuabi

(&)}

e e - e e veEmEmw. AW W W e AP

e S\l WA e A A AAND

T AL LA I p=n [



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

M. AVERAGE INSTRUCTOR INSTRUMENT & NATOPS

REQUAL HOURS (AIN) . ... ovvvineanneenennaneenn s 0.0 HRS
1. Average annual Instrument Check and Naval Aviation Training and

Operations Procedures (NATOPS) Check hours flown by each instructor.

2. Training Air Wing
3. Actual data is obtained from last five years' yellowsheet data and
calculated by dividing total Instructor Instrument & NATOPS Requal
Hours Flown (INF) by Average Assigned Instructors (AAI).
4. AN =T
AAlL
N. AVERAGE INSTRUCTOR STANDARDIZATION HOURS (ASH) . ... 0.0 HRS
1. Average annual standardization check and preparation hours flown.
2. Training Air Wing
3.  Actual data is obtained from last five years' yellowsheet data and
calculated by dividing total Instructor Standardization Hours Flown
(ISF) by Average Assigned Instructors (AAI).
4. asu ==L
AAl
O. MAINTENANCE OVERHEAD AS A PERCENTAGE (MOP) . ........ 0.00 %
1. Percentage of total flight hours flown that was required for all categories
of maintenance related flights.
2. Training Air Wing
3. Obtained from last five years’ yellowsheet data and computed by
dividing total Maintenance Flight Hours (MFH) flown by Total Flight
Hours (TFH) flown.
4. MOP = MFH
TFH
P. LOGISTICS OVERHEAD AS A PERCENTAGE (L OF ............ 0.00 %
1. Percentage of total flight hours flown that was required for logistics
flights.
2. Training Alr Wing
3. Obtained from last five vears’ yellowsheet data and computed by
dividing total Logistics Flight Hours (LFH) flown by Total Flight
Hours (TFH) flown.
4. wop- 1
ir




OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

Q. FERRY OVERHEAD ASAPERCENTAGE (FOP) . .............. 0.00 %
1. Percentage of total flight hours that were flown in support of ferry

flights.
o e S - L § § F NNy
Z iraining Air wing
3 Obtained from last flve years' yelowsheet data and computed by
dividino total Ferrv Flicht Haure (FFH) flaum hy Tatal Flicht Havre TFH)
.VA\-.“AB "W LAl & \"“J a ubnht AAVAALD \4 A AAjJAarUTIVLIA W A VVCAL 3 usll\.llvwﬂ \44 21y
flown.
FFH
IFH
R. AIRCRAFT FLIGHT HOURS REQUIRED PERIUTAHU) ......... 0.0 Hrs
1 Thao wwralohénd asraenan cnsssmmdane ALFTTTIT Niwld mccmns e 1 e n e b f et o
P s 411C WCI&[ILCU avl SC 1UlIpPCl V11Ul u.lyu 130U uo 1 1 €acllil uauuug
nhace
phase,

=
..
|....
|§

2.

3. Actual d ta is comnuted by dividing the actual total IUT Hours
Flown (UHF) for the last five years by the total number of instructors
trained during the same period. Planned data is computed by
multiplying the number of Instructor Under Training Syllabus Hours
(IUH) in each stage's syllabus by the planned percentage of IUTs
expected to receive that qualification for each stage of the syliabus, then

"r\‘r\l‘iv—\ﬂ Vo Ffrr ANl atnogan
viauil

1K uxc T€Suils 101 au Slagts.

@



06 DEC 19

O
—

1. FACTORS FOR INSTRUCTOR HOURS PER COMPLETION - AIRCRAFT

A. AIRCRAFT SYLLABUS INSTRUCTOR HOURS PER STUDENT (AIH) . 0.0 Hrs
1. Planned instructor hours required to support minimum rescribed
syllabus exciusive of Extra Time, Warm-up and other overhead events

[4 YOS | eelladasen
{iDual Syhauub ’I‘ime}.
Chief of Naval Air Training

Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide.

w»

B. AIRCRAFT INSTRUCTOR STUDENT OVERHEAD
ASAPERCENTAGE(IOP) .. ... ...t itienannason 0.0
1. Percent of total instructor hours aliotted for student Extra Time Flights.
Warm-up Flights, Unsatisfactory Flight Events and Incomplete Flight

ns
e

+r Wing

Vilig.

Calculated by dividing the total of Instructor Extra Time Hours (IET).
Instructor Warm-up Hours (TWU), Instructor Incomplete Hours (IH),
plus Instructor Hours for Unsatisfactory Flights (IUF) flown over the last
five years by Total Instructor Flight Hours (IFH) flown for the same
period.

G N

IET + IWU + IIH + IUF
IFH

4. IOP =

C. INSTRUCTOR CHASE HOURS PERSTUDENT (ICH) . . .......... 0.0 Hrs

1. Instructor hours required for chase of solo student syllabus flights and
CQ Lead/Safe.

2. Training Air Wing.

3. Actual data is computed by dividing t& e u
for the last five years by the total Student Combletions (COM) for the
same period. Planned data is obtained from the Master Curriculum
Guide and is computed by dividing each chase flight’s instructor hour
requirement by the number of aircraft chased for that event and
summing the results for the entire curriculum.

Tgotal Hours (l *TH) floumn

N Aaaj aasVY

4 ICHpu = %
Instr Chase Hrs, Instr Chase Hrs,
ICHp s = e

No. of Acft Chased, No. of Acft Chased,



OPNAVINST
06 DEC 199

AN
DIUVL .0

D. INSTRUCTOR FLIGHTHOURSPERIUT (IHU) .. ................. 0.0

1. Instructor hours expended in training IUTs for each IUT syllabus.
2. Training Air Wing
3. Actual data is computed by dividing the last five years’ total Instructor

TV me cmme £V e e e vy wr

riours uown in Support ol 1U1s Dy the average number of IUTs trained

for the same pericd. Planned data is computed by multiplying the
hours f Stab., by !’_hv rcmi_‘agp of instructors that will receive
that ualiﬂcation and then summing the results for all stages.
Instuctor Hours Fiown for IUTs
4. IHU, ., =

IUTs Trained

IHUp,, = UHUy, x % of IUT,)..+.(IHUy, x % of IUT, )

et
(o]



OPNAVINST 350
06 DEC 1991

A. DESIGNATION OF COCKPIT PROCEDURES TRAINER (CPT) ...... XXXX
1. Self explanatory.
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide.

B. CPT SYLLABUS INSTRUCTOR HOURS PER STUDENT (TIH) ..... 0.0 Hrs

Plan ined hours rnnnh‘N" to m:nmrt minimum Drescrlbed Svuabus
xclusive of Extra Tlme and Warm -up events.
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide.

C. CPT STUDENT OVERHEAD AS A PERCENTAGE (TOF} .......... 00%
Percent of total CPT auotted for student Extra Time, Warm-up,
Unsatisfactory and Incomplete Events.

2. Training Air Wing
3. Computed by dividing the last five years’ total CPT Extra Time

Hours (TET), CPT Warm-up Hours (TWU), CPT Incomplete Hours (TIC)
plus CPT Unsatisfactory Events (TUE) by CPT Total Hours (TTH) flown
during the same period.

TET + TWI] + T + '_TH

4. mP = 441 &7 v & & ~

Fryers

D. INSTRUCTOR CPTHOURSPERIUT(UTU) ........vcvvvcennns 0.0 Hrs
1. CPT Instructor hours expended in training IUTs for each IUT syllabus.

2. Training Air Wing
3. Actual data is computed by dividing the actual total CPT mstructor
Hours flown in support of IUTs for the last five years by the total
average number of IUTs trained over the same period. Planned data is

computed by muitiplying the number of CPT Syllabus Hours Per

IUT (THU) in each syllabus by the planned number of IUTs for each
syllabus, totalling the products and dividing by the total number of
IUTs.
Instructor CPT Hours Fiown
4 nv rtmn! P )




OPNAVINST 3502.6

06 DEC 1991

IV. FACTORS FOR INSTRUCTOR HOURS PER COMPLETION - - SIMULATOR
A. DESIGNATION OF SIMULATOR (SIM) .. ......... 0o ... XXXXX
1.  Self explanatory.
2.  Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide.

B. SIMULA'I‘OR SYLLABUS INSTRUCTOR HOURS PER STUDENT (SIH) 0.0 Hrs

-

ke

P

cxclusi‘ve of Extra Time and Warm-up evenis.

2. Chief of Naval Air Training

3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide

C. SIMULATOR STUDENT OVERHEAD AS A PERCENTAGE (SOP .... 0.0 %

1. Percent of total Simulator hours allotted to Extra Time, Warm- -up,
incomplete and Unsatisfactory events.

2. Training Air Wing

3. Computed by dividing the last five years' total Simulator Extra
Time Hours (SET), Simulator Warm-up Hours (SWU)., Simulator
Incomplete Hours (SIC), plus Simulator Unsatisfactory Events
Hours (SUE) by Total Simulator Hours (STH) flown during the same
period.

. _ SET « SWIJ « SIC + CI7

4 sop = SET + SWU + SIC + SUE

STH
D. INSTRUCTOR SIMULATOR HOURS PER IUT ('SL’) ............. 0.0 Hrs

1. Simulator Instructor hours expended in training IUTs for each IUT
syllabus.

2. Training Air Wing

3. Actual data is computed by dividing the actual total Simulator
instructor Hours flown m support of IUTs for the last five years by the
total avera age number of IUTs trained over the same period. Planned
data is computed by multiplying the number of Simulator IUT Syllabus
Hours (USH) in each syllabus by the planned number of IUTs for each
syllabus, totalling the products and dividing by the total number of
IUTs.

4 ISU Instructor Simulator Hours Flown

Acual IUTs Trained

_ (USH, xIUT))...+..(USH, xIUT,)

12



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991
v. CPT SYLLARUS HOURS PER STUDENT PER IUT
A. CPT SYLLABUS HOURS PER STUDENT (THS) . ..........c.... 0.0 Hrs
1. Planned hours required to support m.lntmum prescribed syllabus
exclusive of Extra Time and Warm-up €venis.
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3.  Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide
B. CPTSYLLABUSHOURSPERIUT (THU) .. .......ocoinvennnn. 0.0 Hrs
1. Planned hours required to support minimum prescribed syllabus for

IUT.
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide for IUT Syllabus.

A. SIMULATOR SYLLABUS HOURS PER STUDENT (SHS) .......... 0.0 Hrs
1 Planned hours required to support minimum prescribed syllabus
exclusive of Extra Time and Warm-up events.
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide.

|
¢

2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Obtained in IUT Syllabus

b
w



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

VII. SORTIE LENGTH/CONTACT TIME/INSTRUCTOR AVAILABILITY/WEATHER
FACTORS
1. Number of students possible on a syllabus sortie
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Determined by type of aircraft
B. AVERAGE SYLLABUS FLIGHT SORTIE LENGTH{ASL) .. ........ 0.0 Hrs
1. Average sorde length for all successful (X-producing) student flights.
2. CNATRA
3. Planned data is obtained from Master Curriculum Guide and calculated
by dividing Aircraft Syllabus Hours Per Student {SYL) by Aircraft
Syllabus Flights (X's). Actual data is obtained from the Aviation
Statistical Report and is computed by dividing the total Syllabus Hours
Flown (SHF) by the total Syllabus X's Flown (SXF).
4. ASL - ST ASL - SHF
Pianned ASX Actnal SXF
C. INSTRUCTOR STUDENT CONTACTTIME(ICT) ............... 0.0Hrs
1. The average time the Instructor time actually spends with a student for
all syllabus events exclusive of actual flight time flown. This is includes
time for brief, yellowsheet review, pre-flight, man-up, taxi, deplane,
yellowsheet completion, debrief and ATF completion. In other words,
start of brief to takeoff pilus ianding to compietion of debrief and ali
Paperwor rk. '
2. 'T‘rain{nd Air Wing
3. Planned data is obtained from the Training Time Analysis section of the
curriculum for each phase (CNATRA INST 1542.xx serles) Actual data
is obtained from empirical data at the training squadrons using time
study techniques. Actual data will be the average of such studies for
the last 5 years.
D. INSTRUCTORAVAILABILITY FACTORUAF) ... ..o v v ii i e n s 0.0 %
1. Percentage of assigned effective instructors expected to be avallable to
be scheduled to fly. Leave, sickness, watches, courts b“.rds. collateral

instructor is available to perform instructional duties.

2. Training Air Wing.

3. Obtained from the Aviation Statistical Report and is calculated by
dividing the sum of the last five years’ Average Instructors
Available {AlA) by the Average Assigned instructors {AAlj.

Al4

AAl

o

TAD _
nr =

14



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

E. WEATHERFACTOR (WXF) . ... ...ttt tirnnnneneeenes 0.0 %

1.

Annual percentage of flyable weather days and is based upon historical
observations as well as mission/stage of training.

2. CNATRA
3. Obtained from Aviation Statistical Report data and calculated by
dividing the number of flyable days by the number of scheduled days.
then averaged over the past 10 years.
4. WXF = Flyable Pf'ys"“
Scheduled Days ;cp
F. CPTSORTIELENGTHI{TSL] ..... ...t essses 0.0 Hrs
1. Average sortie length for all student CPT sorties.
2. CNATRA
3. Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide and calculated by dividing CPT
Syllabus Hours Per Student (THS) by CPT Syllabus Sorties (X's)
4. 5L = fo
dDA
G. CPT INSTRUCTOR STUDENT CONTACT TIME e ... 0.0 Hrs
1. The average time the instructor actually spends with a student for all
syllabus events exclusive of actual CPT time flown. This includes time
for brief, debrief and ATF completion.
2. Training Air Wing.
3. Planned data is obtained from the Training Time Analysis section of the
curriculum for each phase (CNATRA INST 1542.xx series). Actual dat
is obtained from empiﬁca} data at the training squadrons using ﬂme
study Lcchr‘q tes. Actual data will be the average of such studies for
the last S year
H. CPT INSTRUCTOR AVAILABILITY FACTOR (TIA) .....co0veennn 0.0 %
1. Percentage of total time that an Instructor is available to periorm
instructional duties.
2. Training Air Wing
3. Obtained from contractor data and is calculated by dividing the average
Instructors Available by average Instructors Assigned. then averaged
over S y rs.
4. TIA = Avg No. of CPT Instructors Availabie

Avg No. of CPT Instructors Assigned

15



OPNAVINST 3502.6

06 DEC 1991

I. SIMULATOR SORTIE LENGTH (SSL)

1.
2.
3

J. SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR STUDENT CONTACT TIME (SCT)

........................

Average sortie length for all student Simulator sorties.
CNATRA
Obtained from Master Curriculum Guide and calculated by dividing

Inuiato yuaous Hours Per Student lbﬂb) Dy Simulator byuaous

0.0 Hrs

-----

1. The average time the instructor actually spends with a student for all
syllabus events exclusive of actual simulator time flown. This includes
time for brief, debrief and ATF compietion.

2 iring Air Wing

sy -llauul.lsm vvuas

3. Planned data is obtained from the Training Time Analvsis section of the
curriculum for each phase (CNATRA INST 1542 .xx series). Actual data
is obtained from empirical data at the training squadrons using time
study techniques. Actual data will be the average of such studies for
the last 5 years.

K. SIMULATOR INSTRUCTOR AVAILABILITY FACTOR (SIA) ......... 0.0 %

1. Percentage of total time that an instructor is available to perform
instructional dutes.

2. Training Air Wing

3. Obtained from contractor data and is calculated by dividing the average
number of simulator instructors available by average number of
simulator instructors assigned over the past 5 years.

. Avo Nn onf CSimulmtny Inctrurtnre Aunilahle

4‘ s“ = “a I° 4V UJ U..'"-W ATRIPI VT D R TGRS

16



VIII. WORKING CONDITIONS / TURN AROUND TIME / HARDWARE AVAILABILITY

A. WORKING DAYS AVAILABLE-PEACETIME (DYP) ................. 237
1. Nominal workdays per year. Based on a 50 week work year {52 less two
weeks Christmas/New Years) and a 5-day workweek
2. Chief of Naval Alr Training
3. Calculated by subtracting all non-flying days from the total number of
days available Holidays include: Martin Luther King Day, Presidents
Day, Memorial Day. Independence Day, Veterans Day. Labor Day.
Columbus Day, and Thanksgiving.
4 50 Weeks @ § Days/Week 250 Days
8 Holidays - 8 Days
Change Of Command - 1 Day
Safety Standowns - 4 Days
Work Days Available 237 Days
B. WORKING DAYS AVAILABLE-MOBILIZATION (DYM) .............. 310
1. Nominal workdays per year. Based on a 52 week work year and a 6-day
workweek
2. Chief of Naval Air Training
3. Calculated by subtracting all non-flying days from the total number of
days available. Holidays are Independence Day and Christmas Day
4. 52 Weeks @ 6 Days/Week 312 Days
2 Holidays - 2 Days
Change Of Command 0 Day
Safety Standowns 0 Days
Work Days Available 310 Days
C. WORK EFFICIENCY F.-CHJR—PEACEI‘!ME (WEP) ...............00%
1. This factor is to compensate scheduling efficiency and is normally
100% for peacetime operations
2. CNATRA
D. WORK EFFICIENCY FACTOR-MOBILIZATION (WEM) ...... e 0.0%
1. This xactor is to compensate for scheduling efficiency and is normally
$1% for mobilized Operations.
2. CNATRA
E. INSTRUCTOR WORK HOURS-PEACETIME IWP) . ............. 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of hours that an instructor would normally work per day.
2. CNATRA

17



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

F. INSTRUCTOR WORK HOURS-MOBILIZATION (IWM) ........... 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of hours that an instructor would normally work per day.
2. CNATRA

G. AIRCRAFT WORK HOURS-PEACETIME (AWP) . ............... 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of h that an aircraft would normally be available per day.
2 CNATRA

H. AIRCRAFT WORK HOURS-MOBILIZATION (AWM) ............. 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of hours that an aircraft would normally be available per day.

2. CNATRA

I. CPTWORK HOURS-PEACETIME (TWP) ..................... 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of hours that a CPT would normally be availabie per day.
2. CNATRA

J. CPT WORK HOURS-MOBILIZATION (TWM) .................. 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of ho that a CPT would normally be available per day.
2. CNATRA

K. SIMULATOR WORK HOURS-PEACETIME (SWP) .............. 0.0 Hrs
1.  Number of hours that a simulator would normally be available per day.
2. CNATRA

L. SIMULATOR WORK HOURS MORIT 1Z ...ON (SwM ..., .. 0.0 Hrs
1. Number of hours that a simulator would normally be available per day
2. CNATRA

M. AIRCRAFTTURNAROUND TIME (TAT) .. ... .. ...t 0.00 Hrs

1. Average time between a completed flight (chocks) and the next flight
(takeoff). Accounts for maintenance, man-up, turn-up and taxi of an

aircraft without downing discrepancies.
2. Training Air Wing
3. Obtained from empirical data and averaged over last 5 years
N. AIRCRAFT AVAILABILITY FACTOR(AAF) . .. .............c.... 0.0 %
1. Average percentage of assigned A-3 status aircraft which can be
maintained in operational condition (Up-status or X producer)
2. Training Air Wing
3. Obtained from 3-M data and calculated by dividing the average number
f P fam ot ade £4 \. +~dn~Y A ..(_,...,J' +hae ax 1

£
g
o
5!'

7 the total A-3 aircraft, then averaged over th

(9]

4. AAF = X Producer Aircraft
A-3 Aircraft Assigned

18

L N = T S O e
ALINA e MM e N ll e b W ML tA e/ h N d b A v Y [TL PR G VY I 4 e -~



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

O. AIRCRAFT EFFICIENCY FACTOR(AEF) . . . . ... iiiiiiinnnn e 0.0 %
1. A scheduling efficlency factor, dependent on aircraft configuration
versus mission specific requirements.
Ly) Menieies Advy Wi g
& . ilalllllg ALl villly
3. Calculated by dividing the number of missed sorties for configuration by
total number of X's completed then subtracting from 1. Averaged over
5 years
4 AEle_M'IM i Sorties Due To Configuration
Total X's Completed
P. CPTTURN AROUND TIME (TTA) .............. et . 0.0 Hrs
1. Average time between a completed CPT (Unmanning) and the next flight
MAari-11n)
UvaGasi“wups).
2. Training Air Wing
3. Obtained from emplrlcal data and averaged over last 5 years. Can be

[

Q. CPT AVAILABILITY FACTOR
(8]

© N

S. SIM
1.

2.
3.

estimated by subtracting actual CPT sortie length from scheduled time
between events on same CPT.

Average percenla

Araratin 1 - A4
Oopcr ational condid

Training Air Wing
1g £ wing

Calculated by dividing the number of canceled CPTs for facilities by the
total scheduled CPTs, then subtracting from 1. Averaged over the last
5 years.

Calculated bv dlviding the number of missed sorties for schedules by
total! number of X's completed then subtracting from 1. Averaged over
5 years.

TEF = 1 - Missed Sorties Due

LJATORTURNAROUND TIME (STA) . . . .. v ottt v et vvnn. 0.00 Hrs
Average time between a completed simulator event (un-manning) and
the start of the next event (man-up).

Training Air Wing

Obtained from empirical data and averaged over last 5 years. Can be
estimated by subt.racting actual simulator sortie length from scheduled

YTad nee

time DCIWCCII everits on saimne simulator.

._.
[<e]



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

T. SIMULATOR AVAILABILITY FACTOR(SAF) ................... 0.0 %

1. Average percentage of assigned simulators which can be maintained in
operational condition ("UP" status).

2. Training Air Wing

3. Calculated by dividing number of simulator events canceled for facilities
by the total simulator events scheduled, then subtracting from 1.
Averaged over the last 5 years.

4. W=1_Simula:orEwntsCanc¢IadDu¢ToFadwics
Total Simulator Events Scheduled

U. SIMULATOR EFFICIENCY FACTOR (SEF)
1. A scheduling eficiency factor.
2. Training Air Wing
3. Calculated by dividing the number of missed sorties for schedules by

total number of X's completed then subtracting from 1. Averaged over
5 years.

4. SEF = 1 - Missed Sorties Due To Schedules
Total X's Completed

20



Bo|

IL

| o]
=}

This is a long process unless accurate records are maintained during the year.
Chapter 3 was designed to help ease the task by defining the data and explaining
where to obtain it. This chapter is designed to explain how to submit changes
through the chain of command for approval.

TIME TABLE FOR REVIEW. This basic time table provides guidelines to ensure
that sufficient time is available for an comprehensive review.

— - ~ Y o PRONpN (. add o -~ P

A. INITIATION. CNAT (N-3) will initiate the review by letter to six
Training Air Wings, NAVAVSCOLSCOM and the Naval Alr Training Unit,
Mather AFB. This letter is due no later than 1 Octeber

B. Training Air Wing SUBMISSIONS. Each Training Air Wing,
NAVAVSCOLSCOM and NATU will then have until 1 December to review
each of their planning factors, collect supporting data and submit their
recommended changes to CNATRA (N-32).

C. CNATRA SUBMISSION. CNATRA will then collect this data, review and
analyze the Training Air Wing submissions and submit all the proposed

hanges to the Chiefl of Naval Education and Training (CNET) for

D. CNET SUBMISSION. CNET will then endorse the Planning Factor Review
Submission and forward it to the Chief of Naval Operations (CNO) for
approval by 1 April.

SUBMISSION FORMAT. The submission package from CNATRA to CNO, via
CNET, will consist of the following as a minfmum:

signed by CNATRA, will list all factors

Lo v Sines

ended for change as well as the basis for the change.

P e A T~

The "Proposed Peacetime Planning Factors for
R er Training" is attac as

¥ sml Tl La AN
L1

Fiight O

(=
o]
Q.

; &
E‘
Q.
=5
:
')

5
:
Q.

:
:

C. IMPACT ON ASSETS. The "Proposed Planning Factors Impact on Asset
Requirements" is attached as enclosure (2). See Appendix C.

LA

D. COMPOSITION. A "Computation of Planning Factors" worksheet for each

phase is attached as enclosure (3). See Appendix D.
E. COMPARISON. A comparison of the current planning factors and the
proposed factors is attached as enclosure (4). See Appendix E.



502.6

F.  RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS. A list of the required resources with the new

yuiittd ) § vitll il

planning factors s attached as enclosure (5). See Appendix F.

G. MISCELLANEOUS. Any additional enclosures necessary may then be added.

22



OPNAVINST 3502. €
06 DEC 1991

A. AIRCRAFT ANNUAL UTILIZATION (ACU). Divide Aircraft Work
Hours-Peacetime by the sum of Aircraft Syllabus Flight Sortie Length and Aircraft Turn
Around Time. Then multiply this by Aircraft Syllabus Flight Sortie Length, Afrcraft
Availability Factor, Weather Factor, Aircraft Efficiency Factor and Working Days
Avalilable-Peacetime.

‘ - I AW A v L 7,2 o2 e -J »J
CU = l——"———}x&l.xw x WXF x AEF x DYP

AT

B. INSTRUCTOR ANNUAL UTILIZATION (IPU). Divide Instructor Work
Hours-Peacetime by the sum of Aircraft Syllabus Flight Sortie Length and Instructor
Student Contact Time. Then multiply this by Afrcraft Syllabus Flight Sortie Length,

Instructor Availability Factor, Weather Factor, Instructor Efficiency Factor and Working
Days Available-Peacetime.

’WP \ rw.J 4 AWy h r ¢ b ol A4 rr . nvn
————— | x ASL x IAF F x DYP
ASL + ICT}

C. CPTANNUAL UTILIZATION (CPU). Divide CPT Work Hours-Peacetime by the
sum of CPT Sortie Length and CPT Turn Around Time. Then multiply this by CPT Sortie
Length, CPT Availability Factor, CPT Efficlency Factor and Working Days
Available-Peacetime.

TWP
ISL + TTA

\ ) o
CYU = lxISLxTAFxTEFxDP
/

—_——

D. SIMULATOR ANNUAL UTILIZATION (SMU). Divide Simulator Work
Hours-Peacetime by the sum of Simulator Sortie Length and Simulator Turn Around
Time. Then multiply this by Simulator Sortie Length, Simulator Availability Factor,

Simulator Efficiency Factor and Working Days AVAILABLE-PEACETIME.

\
-—"'—]xSSLxSAFxSEFxDYP
+ J

[~
w




OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

11 ASSET PER STUDENT RATIOS. Given the annual utilization rates and the total
hours (explained later) an asset:student ratio can be calculated as Follows:

a. Aircraft:Student Ratio ASR = ?:H
rr
b. Instructor:Student Ratio ISR = IFH
IPU
~ M\ Oa__ I __ 4 r\AA-O TSR m
C LpLoltuuclit xau = —
CcTU
d. Simulator:Student Ratio ssg - ISH
SMU

III. IUT OVERHEAD CALCULATIONS. Using these ratios, the Average Instructor Tour
Length and the asset Aircraft Flight Hours Required Per IUT, Instructor Flight Hours Per
IUT, Instructor CPT Hours Per IUT, and Instructor Simulator Hours Per IUT the following
IUT Overhead can be calculated:

A.  Instructor/IUT Aircraft Overhead Hours UOA = ISR x ( M] x AHU

b. Instructor/IUT Instructor Overhead UOI = ISR x (ﬂ"_’"_”f] x IHU
Hours
¢. Instructor/IUT CPT Overhead Hours UOT = ISR x {M) x ITU
\ &4 Ae /
d. Instructor/IUT Simulator Overhead UOS = ISR x (M) x ISU
ITL

HOURS

24



]

-
<

TRMINTNG TOTAL ASSET RFO!H‘REMENTS

ENAVAALV ALY X

L
With the previous calculations the following can be determined:

T

A. AIRCRAFT AND AIRCRAFT FLIGHT HOURS

STEP 1 DETERMINE NUMBER OF FLIGHT HOURS ALLOCATED TO EACH

STUDENT
Start with:
Aircraft Syllabus Hours Per Student SYL
Add: Student Overhead Hours +(SYL x AOP)
Add: Chase Hours Per Student + ACH
Add: Chase Overhead Hours + (ACH x COP)
This gives us our first Subtotal SUB,

With this subtotal, we can calculate the
hours for student attrition that are
prorated to each siudent compiétion
This is done by multiplying SUB, divided

by (1 minus the Student Attrition) {

< \
minus SUB,. by the Percent Syllabus . L—i’”—‘- - swzlJ x PSC
Completed. These hours are then added -
to SUB, to get SUB,. SUD,

Instructor Overhead Calculations
Add: IUT Overhead Hours + voA

Add: Instrument & NATOPS Requal Hours : :ﬁ:g :‘( gﬁ
Add: Standardization Hours —SUB.
3

This gives us our third subtotal

If there were no Maintenance Overhead, Logistics Overhead or Ferry Overhead
SUB, would be the tota 1 aircraft hours required for each student completing th

hours. Therefore, we must first determine the total flight hours and then
calculate each of the overhead hours as a percentage of the total.

We do this by Summing

Mainienance Overhead As A Percentage +Mqu
Logistics Overhead As A Percentage . ;g;
Ferry Overhead As A Percentage —
This gives us a total overhead percentage oUDy,
Subtracting SUB, from 100% gives us the percentage

that SUB, is of the grand total. Then the total Aircraft AHC = SUB,
Hours Per (,ornpleuon are caiculated by dividing SUB; (1-SUB)

by {1 - SUBJ.

[\]
(&)}



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

The flight hours for each individual overhead can then
be calculated as Follows:

Maintenance Overhead Hours 5'19‘1; x 4}115
Logistics Overhead Hours ol X Al

Ferrv Overhead H FOP x AHC
Ferry Overhead Hours

STEP 2 DETERMINE TOTAL FLIGHT HOURS REQUIRED BASED ON
AVIATION TRAINING RATE

Multiplying the assigned PTR or NFOTR
S om i hon

»
»
.
L]
[
[
»
v
[
4
LT
9

3
3

STEP 3 DETERMINE TOTAL NUMBER OF AIRCRAFT REQUIRED

By dividing the Total Flight Hours by the
Alrcraft Annual Utilization gives us the
number of A-3 aircraft required. This is
the average number of aircraft required A-3 Aircraft =

It is a bare minimum and do
account for any surge capaci
attrition.

(o]
[@)]




OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

B. INSTRUCTORS AND INSTRUCTOR FLIGHT HOURS
7 close t

I'his process 1s very

STEP1 DETERMINE NUMBER OF INSTRUCTOR FLIGHT HOURS
ALLOCATED TO EACH STUDENT

Start with:

Alrcraft Syllabus Instructor Hours AIH
Add: Instructor Overhead Hours +{AIH x AOP)
Add: instructor Chase Hours + ICH
Add: Chase Overhead Hours + (ICH x COP)
This gives us our first Subtotal SUB,
With this subtotal, we can caleulate the

hours for student attrition that are

prorated to each student completion.
This is done by multiplying SUB, divided

by (1 minus the Student Attrition) minus ( sus \

SUB,. by the Percent Syllabus | L - 5‘7"”;) x PSC
Completed. These hours are then added (_- ATR)

to SUB, to get SUB,. SUB,
Instructor Overhead Calculations

Add: IUT Overhead Hours + uQ;
Add: Instrument & NATOPS Requal Hours + 2x(INS x ISR)
Add: Standardization Hours + 2x(ISH x ISR)
This gives us our third subtotal SUB,

If there were no Maintenance Overhead, Logistics Overhead or Ferry Overhead,
SUB, would be the total instructor hours required for each student completing the
phase. These overhead hours are normally presented as a percentage of the total
hours. Therefore, we must first determine the total instructor hours and then
calculate each of the overhead hours as a percentage of the toial.

e n‘n:rhnad Ac A pPrf‘Pﬂfﬂge MOP

-~

Logistics Overhead As A Percentage : #:;
Ferry Overhead As A Percentage =
This gives us a total overhead percentage SUB,
Subtracting SUB, from 100% glv&s us the percemage

that SUB, is of the grand total. Then the total IHC = SUB,
Instructor Hours Per Completion are calculated by - SUB)
dividing SUB, by (1 - SUB,).

27




OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

The instructor hours for each individual overhead can
then be calculated as follows:

Maintenance Overhead Hours 5{8}’; x fgg
Logistics Overhead Hours FOP ); HC
Ferry Overhead Hours

STEP 2 DETERMINE TOTAL INSTRUCTOR HOURS REQUIRED BASED ON
AVIATION TRAINING RATE

Multiplying the assigned PTR or NFOTR

by Instructor Hours Per Completion gives IFH = PTR x IHC
the Total Instructor Flight Hours
required.

STEP 3 DETERMINE TOTAL NUMBER OF INSTRUCTORS REQUIRED

By dividing the Total Instructor Flight

Hours by the Instructor Annual

Utilization gives us the number of pit

instructors required. This is the Pit Instructors = IFH
minimum number of instructors required IPU
and does not account for any instructor

support provided by any administrative

billets (i.e. CO, XO, Ops, etc.).

28

AL S U S SN
LA e \SCALLE A AN, e e V o b Y M AALA e e P A YV e eANs maa USCU LUL DuLuULnNn 4 Wil



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

C. COCKPIT PROCEDURES TRAINER (CPT) AND CPT HOURS
This process is similar to the one we just did, but it is simpier.

STEP 1 DETERMINE NUMBER OF CPT HOURS ALLOCATED TO EACH

SMYTNIAAIT
OLULILINI

Start with:

CPT Syllabus Hours THS
Add: CPT Student Overhead Hours + (THS x TOP)
This gives us our first Subtotal SUB,

With this subtotal, we can calculate the
hours for student attrition that are
prorated to each student compx etio

1.
This is done ny muiltiplying SUB, divided

by (i minus t the Student Attrition) minus !

SUB,, by the Percent Syllabus + l—gﬂ— - SUB,J x PSC
(‘nmanth These hours are then added

to SUB, to get SUB. SUB,

Instructor Overhead Calculations
Add: IUT Overhead Hours
This gives us CPT Hours Per Completion

STEP 2 DETERMINE TOTAL CPT HOURS REQUIRED BASED ON AVIATION

MRYE A TRAYTAIM™ T AT
1 INALINLING MIE

Multiplying the assigned PTR or NFOTR e rrm e
by the CPT Hours Per Completion gives 1o = rix x tov
the CPT Total Hours required.

STEP 3 DETERMINE TOTAL NUMBER OF CPTs REGUIRED

By dividing the CPT Total Hours by the

C‘ T ‘u 11')‘ 'Ifill?ﬁﬁon diVPQ us the CH‘sn_‘_J = TTZHTA
number of CPTs requlred This is the =T CPU

minimum number of CPT's required.

29



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

D. SIMULATORS AND SIMULATOR HOURS
This process is exactly like the one for the CPTs.

STEP1 DETERMINE NUMBER OF SIMULATOR HOURS ALLOCATED TO

A Sumw o ——— e

EACH STUDENT

Start with:

Simulator Syllabus Hours SHS
Add: Simulator Student Overhead Hours + (SHS x SOP,
This gives us our first Subtotal (37

With this subtotal, we can calculate the
hours for student attrition that are
prorated to each student completion.
This is done by multiplying SUB, divided

by {1 minus the Student Attrition) minus SUB,

SUB,, by the Percent Syllabus ( - SUB,| x PSC
f‘omnleted. These hours are then added Q - ATR) L

to SUB, to get SUR,. SUB,
Instructor Overhead Calculations

Add: IUT Overhead Hours + UOS
This gives us Simulator Hours Per Completion SHC

STEP 2 DE’I‘ERM]’NE TOTAL SIMULATOR HOURS REQUIRED BASED ON

AVIATION TRAINING RATE

Mult_nhﬂnd the assioned PTR or NFOTR

vill e [BROSLpsaa & aaN UL ava s xaN

by the Stmulator Hours Per Completion STH = PTIR x SHC
gives the Total Simulator Hours required.

STEP 3 DETERMINE TOTAL NUMBER OF SIMULATORs REQUIRED

By dividing the Total Simulator Hours by
the Sirmiilatar Annital TTHHaatH AN mvraa SIHUMTOKY = =24

eAL WrAsiiiasiAlVI JMMAUCL U WML AWIULL yvbo ua
the number of simulators required. This Raguired SMU
is the minimum number of simulators

required.

W
(@)



_—vem v

OPNAVINST 3802.6

INLAV AINWJ 4 e &

06 DEC 1991

HYPOTHETICAL EXAMPLE OF PLANNING FACTORS

L GENERAL. This hypothetical example is provided to show a practicai application
of the planning planning factors. We will be looking at VT-Advanced at Training Air Wing ZERO
where the T-99A aircraft is used xor flight training. Given the planning factors for
VT-Advanced and a PTR of 150 for the squadron, we will determine the following:
A, The total flight hours to support the PTR.
RBR. The A3 status aircraft required.
C. The number of instructors required.
D. CPT requirements.
E. The total simulator hours required.
11 PLANNING FACTORS FOR VI-ADVANCED.
A Factors For Aircraft Hours Per Completion
1. Type Of Afrcraft . ... ovvvnn it T-99A
2. Syllabus Flghts (X's) . . .. oo vvvnne e 84 X's
3. Syllabus Hours Per Student . . ......ovveeeninne e 100.0 Hrs
4. Flight Syllabus Weeks .. ......oiervernnnnn s 25.0 Wks
5. Total Training Weeks . ........ooivueeeneenieennnns 26.0 Wks
6. Aircraft Student Overhead As A Percentage .............. 10.0%
7. ChaseHoursPerStudent ... ..........ccennn 30.0 Hrs
8. Chase Overhead As APercentage . .......ccoovieeveen 10.0%
9. Student Attrition As APercentage ........... ..o 10.0%
10. Percent Syllabus Completed By The Average Attrite ........ 50.0%
11. Average Instructor Tour Length . .... e e 21.5 Mos
12. Average IUT Syllabus Lengm ......................... 12.0 Wks
13. Instructor instrument & NATOPS RequalHours . ... ..... .. 15.0 Hrs
i4. instructor Standardization Hours . ... ... e 3.0 Hrs
15. Maintenance Overhead As APercentage . . ................ 1.0%
186. Logistics Overhead As APercentage ...........c.coveere 2.0%
17. Ferrv Overhead As APercentage ........c.oocevueoesonns 1.0%
18. Atrcraft Flight Hours Required Per IUT . ... .......oovnne 50.0 Hrs
B. Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Afrcraft
1. Aircraft ayllaous instructor Hours Per Student ........... 70.0 Hrg
2. Instructor Student Overhead As APercentage ............ 10.0%
3. Instructor Chase Hours Per Student ........ e 30.0 Hrs
4. Instructor Flight Hours Per IUT . e e 40.0 Hrs
C. Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - CPT
1.  Designation Of Cockpit Procedures Trainer ............. NONE
2. CPT Syllabus Instructor Hours Per Student ............... 0.0 Hr
3. CPT Student Overhead As APercentage .........ccoovc.ne 0.0%
4. Instructor CPT Hours PerIUT ... o i iacesmennen e 0.0 Hrs
31

EB VW A VAL ANIIL WDOUMMALA Y 41l 1T &



OPNAVINST 3502.6%

—~ VL .

06 DEC 1991
D. Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Stmulator
1. Designation Of Stmulator .. ... ... ................... 2FQ9
2. Stmulator Syllabus Inst:ructor Hours PerStudent........... 0.0 Hrs
3. Simulator Student Overhead As A Percentage ............ 15.0%
4. Instructor Simulator Hours Per IUT .. ................... 0.0 Hrs
E. CPi/Stmulator Syllabus Hours Per Student/IUT
1. CPT Syllabus Hours Per Student . ...................... 0.0 Hrs
2. CPTSyllabus Hours Per TUT ., ... .................... 0.0 Hrs
3. Simulator Syllabus Hours Per Student . . . ............... 65.0 Hrs
4. Stmulator Syllabus Hours Per IUT ... .................. 15.0 Hrs
F. Sortie Data / Contact Time /Instructor Availability / Weather Factors
1. Syllabus Flight SortieLength .. ........................ 1.2 Hrs
2. Students Per Sortie ... ..o oo v et 1
3. Instructor StudentContactTime .. ..................... 2.0 Hirs
4. Instructor Availability Factor . ........................ 80.0%
5. Weather Factor ................................... 85.0%
6. Syllabus CPT SortieLength .. ......................... 0.0 Hrs
7. CPT Instructor Student Contact Time .. ................. 0.0 Hrs
8. CPT Instructor Availability Factor ...................... 0.0%
9. Simulator Sortie Length . ............................ 2.0 Hrs
10, Simulator Instructor Student Contact Time ............... 0.0 Hrs
11. Simulator Instructor Availability Factor .. ................ G.0%
G. Working Days / Turn Around Time / Hardware Availability
1. Working Days Available-Peacetime . .................. 237 Days
2. Working Days Available-Mobilization ................. 312 Days
3. Work Efficiency Factor-Peacetime .................... 100.0%
4. Work Efficiency Factor-Mobilization . ................... 91.0%
5. Instructor Work Hours-Peacetime . ..................... 8.0 Hrs
6. Instructor Work Hours-Mgbilization . . .. ................ 12,0 Hrs
7. Aircraft Work Hours-Peacetime ....................... 10.0 Hrs
8. Aircraft Work Hours-Mobilization . .. ................... 24.0 Hrs
9. CPT Work Hours-Peacetime . .. .........c.c.uuuunnnn.... 0.0 Hrs
10. CPT Work Hours-Mobilization ................vvuuuu... 0.0 Hrs
il. blmulator Work Hours-Peacetime . .................... 16.0 Hrs
12 Simulator Work Hours-Mobilization . ................... 24.0 Hrs
13. Atrcrafi TurmAround TIme ... ..ottt i e e e e e 1.4 Hrs
14. Afrcraft Availability Factor .. ............ccvvvuenn ... 75.0%
15. Alrcraft Efficlency Factor ........................... 100.0%
16. CPTTumm Around TIME .. ......iiiiie e, 0.0 Hrs
17. CPT Avallability Factor . ...........c.ouuuuunnnennnn... 0.0%
18. CPTEfficiency Factor ............... ..., 0.0%
19. Simulator Turn Around TIMe . . . ..o v ivi i i e e e 025 Hrs
20. Simulator Avallability Factor ......................... 80.0%
21 Simulater Efficiency Factor ... ...... .. ... .. ...... 94.0%

w
[\



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

. HYPOTHETICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR VT-ADVANCED. From the basic
planning factors we are ready to tackle each of our asset requirements.

A. AIRCRAFT FLIGHT HOURS

_A_!__ ED TO EACH COMPLET’ION
Start with the Atrcraft Syllabus Hours Per Student 100.00
Add: Student Overhead Hours (100.0 * 10%) + 10.00
Add: Chase Hours Per Student + 30.00
Add: Chase Overhead Hours (30.0 * 10%) + 3.00
This gives us our first subtotal (SUB)) 143.00

With this subtotal we can calculate the hours for attrites that are prorated towards
each student. This is done by dividing SUB, by (1 minus the Student Attrition

percentage).
1431_!) 143 m amn Aan
= 158.89
(1 - 10%) S0
Then subtract SUB, from this
158.89 - 143.00 = 15.89

This result is then multiplied by the Percent Syllabus Completed By
The Average Attrite.

15.89 x 500% = 7.94

+ 794
Then adding this to SUB, gives us SUB,. 150.94
Instructor/IUT Overhead is calculated by dividing the instructor Tour Length into
12 months then multiplying that by the Aircraft Flight Hours Per I and by the
instructor:Student Rato {explained later).
120 550 x 28951 = 8.08
215

Instrument & NATOPS Requal Hours that are allocated to each student is
calculated by multiplying it by the Instructor: :Student Rato.

150 x 28951 = 4.34

Instructor Standardization Hours that are allocated to each student is calculated
by multiplying it by the Instructor:Student Ratio.

3.0 x 28951 = 0.87

33




OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

These three values are then added to SUB,

+ 8.08
IUT Overhead + 434
Instrument & NATOPS Requal Hours + 0.87
Instructor Standardization Hours 164.23

This gives us our third subtotal (SUB,)

ail

hours Therefor must ﬁrs determine the total flight hours an.
each of the overhead hours as a percentage of the total.

Q.
5
3
g

We do this by summjng
Maintenance Overhead As A Percentage g

Logistics Overhead As A Percentage : Z;gg:
F‘m‘m Qverhead As AT &ceumge K
This gives us a total percentage (SUB,) 4.00%

Subtracting SUB, (4%) from 100% gives us the percentage that SUB, (164.72) is
of the grand total Aircraft Hours Per Completion. In this example, SUB, represents

96% (100%-4%) of the total hours. Then the final Aircraft Hours Per Completion
ulate SUB

ed by dividing SUB; by (1 - SUB,J.

1S Caicul

1771 £YT IrAIIDC DN 7\ Iy TvTYsn

171.07 HOURS PER COMPLETION

ipe . 16423 16423
(1-4%) 096

Each individual overhead can then be calculated as follows:

71 ANOf 1711 AT 1 ~4
M WUWWre xi/1.U7) 1.71
Y ntenanc erﬁ:?;ﬁoms Q00% x171.07) 342
Logistics Ov 7
Ferry Overhead Hours (1.00% x171.07) 1.71
STEP 2 DETERMINE THE TOTAL FLIGHT HOURS REQUIRED BASED ON

PILOT TRAINING RATE

Starting with the assigned PTR ;*;(1) o
Multiply by the Aircraft Hours Per Completion R LIS
Gives us the Total Flight Hours 25,660.5

34



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

B. DETERMINE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF AIRCRAFT REQUIRED

To start with we need to know what the Aircraft Annual Utilization is, or in other
words, how many hours can we expect to fly on each aircraft during the year. This
is calculated by first determining the maximum events we can expect to get from
an aircraft. This is done by dividing the Aircraft Work Hours-Peacetime by the
sum of the Syllabus Flight Sortie Length and the Aircraft Turn Around Time.

10 Howrs _ 10 _
(12 +14) 26

This is then multiplied together with Syllabus Flight Sortie Length, Aircraft
Availability Factor, Weather Factor, Atrcraft Efficiency Factor, and Working Days
Avalilable-Peacetime.

385 x 1.2 x 75% x 85% x 100% x 237 = 698 Hrs/Yr

By dividing the Total Flight Hours by the Aircraft Annual Utilization gives us the
number of A-3 aircraft required.

= 36.82

A-3 Aircraft = ———-—-25'66:70'5

Since it is impossible to have a fraction of an aircraft we will round this figure. To
ensure sufficient assets, the Naval Air Training Command has adopted the
convention of rounding up at .15 instead of the normal mathematical rounding
point of .5. This convention is used for Aircraft, Instructors, CPTs and Simulators,
but not for flight hours. Therefore, the number of T-99A’s required to produce a
PTR of 150 is 37. This is the average number of aircraft required and is the bare
minimum and does not account for any surge capacity or aircraft attrition.

C. INSTRUCTORS REQUIRED This process is very close to the one we just
did for aircraft. The hours are those for which an instructor is directly involved
with training students.

STEP 1 DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF INSTRUCTOR FLIGHT HOURS
ALLOCATED TO EACH STUDENT

Start with Aircraft Syllabus Instructor Hours 70.00
Add: Instructor Overhead Hours (70.0 * 10%) + 7.00
Add: Instructor Chase Hours + 30.00
Add: Chase Overhead Hours (30.0 * 10%) + 3.00

This gives us our first subtotal (SUB,)) 110.00

With this subtotal we can calculate the hours for attrites that are prorated towards
each student. This is done by dividing SUB, by (1 minus the Student Attrition
percentage):

11000 _ 110.00

= = 122.22
(1-10%) 90

35

B S




OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

Then subtract SUB, from this:

122.22 - 11000 = 12.22

eted By The Average Atirite:

12.22 x 50.0% = 6.11

Then adding this to SUB, gives us SUB, + 611

116.11
Instructor/1IUT Overhead is calculated by dividing the instructor Tour Length into
12 months fhgn mt 11ﬂp!y’l‘ng that b_‘,’ the Instructor th}'it Hours Per IUT and bv the

v_g

Calculate the Instrument & NATOPS Requal Hours; then multiply it by 2 since it
requires 2 instructors for each hop.

15.0 x .28951 x 2 = 8.68

Calculate the Instructor Standardization Hours the same way:

30 x 28951 x 2 = 1.74
These three values are then added to SUB,
+ 6.46
IUT Overhead Hours + 8.68
Instrument & NATOPS Regual Hours 1.74
Instructor Standardization Hours 132.99
This gives us our third subtotal (SUB,)

Calculate the Maintenance Overhead Hours, Logistics Overhead Hours, and Ferry
Overhead Hours using the same methods that were used for aircraft hours.

We do this by summing:

M_ﬂinfpnﬂﬂﬂp Overhead Ac A nrnnn*nﬂe + 1.&)%

vvvvvvvv d AAVAANL 4 2D llbbl\,bllms * zm%
Logistics Overhead As A Percent tage . 1'00%
Ferry Overhead As A Percentage T‘O%

This gives us an total percentage (SUB,)

)
(@]



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

el so) Vo —_ Py P - PR Y T - o o Nty - ~
Subtracting SUB, from 100% gives us the percentage that SUB,(132.99) is of the
grand total Alrcraft Hours Per Completion. In this example, SUB; represents 96%
(100%-4%) of the total hours. Then the final Instructor Hours Per Completion is
calculated by dividing SUB; by (1 - SUB,).

Each individual overhead can then be calculated as follows:

urs (1.00% x 132.99) 1.33

tHes Overhead Hours Q’Qg "!3322) ?f?
(1.00% x132.99) 1.33

STEP 2 DETERMINE THE TOTAL FLIGHT INSTRUCTOR FLIGHT HOURS

REQUIRED BASED ON PILOT TRAINING RATE

Starting with the assigned PTR gg 83
Multiply by the Instructor Hours Per Completion R L lE
Gives us the Total Instructor Flight Hours 20,974.7

STEP 3 DETERMINE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF INSTRUCTORS REQUIRED
TO SUPPORT THE STUDENT TRAINING RATE

Calculate the Instructor Annual Utilization. Start by using the Aircraft Flight
Syllabus Sortie Length, Instructor Student Contact Time and Instructor Work
Hours-Peacetime to determine the maximum events we can expect to get from an
instructor
8 Hours 8
—- =250 Events

This is then multiplied together with Aircraft Flight Syllabus Sortie Length
Instructor Availability Factor, Weather Factor, instructor Efﬁc-ien*y Factor, and

| PO I P asre Asrailathla DanAaatien

Working Days Availabie-Peacetime.

250 x 1.2 x 80% x 85% x 100% x 237 = 483Hrs/Yr

By dividing the Total Instructor Flight Hours by the Instructor Annual Utilization
gives us the number of full-time or "Pit" instructors required.

it is tmpossible to have a fraction of an instructor we will round this figure.

ure sufficient assets the Naval Air Training Command has adopted the
convention of rounding up at .15 instead of the normal mathematical rounding
point of .5. This convention is used for Aircraft, Instructors, CPTs and Simulators,

W
~



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

but not for flight hours. Therefore, the number of pit instructors required to
produce a PTR of 150 is 44. This is the average number of instructors required
and does not include the squadrons’ administrative billets (CO, XO, and
Department Heads) or any non-instructor billets.

D. CPT REQUIREMENTS In our hypothetical squadron a CPT is not used.
CPT requirements are calculated exactly like the Simulator requirements.

E. SIMULATOR HOURS REQUIRED Simulator hour calculations are similar
to aircraft hours except that some of the overhead hours are not required.

STEP 1 DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF SIMULATOR FLIGHT HOURS
ALLOCATED TO EACH STUDENT

Start with the CPT Syllabus Hours 65.00
Add: CPT Student Overhead Hours (65.0 * 15%) + 975
This gives us our first subtotal (SUB,) 74.75
Calculate the hours for attrites that are prorated towards each
student.
7475 _ 7475 _ a6
(1-10%) .90

Then subtract SUB, from this:

83.06 - 74.75 = 831
This result is then multiplied by the Percent Syllabus
Completed By The Average Attrite:

831 x 500% = 4.15

+ 4.15
Then adding this to SUB, gives us SUB, 78.90

Calculate IUT Overhead by dividing 12 months by Instructor Tour Length,
multiplying that by the Simulator Flight Hours Per Completion and by the
Instructor:Student Ratio:

120 | 150 x 28951 = 242
21.5
Instructor/IUT Overhead is then added to SUB,

IUT Overhead Hours - 242
This gives us Simulator Hours Per Completion 81.32

38



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

STEP 2 DETERMINE THE TOTAL STUDENT SIMULATOR FLIGHT HOURS
REQUIRED BASED ON PTR

Starting with the assigned PTR 1:? 2
Multiply by the Stmulator Hours Per Completion X 2oL
Gives us the Total Simulator Hours 12,198.0

This is the actual simulator hours required but it is not necessarily the hours that
need to be contracted for. There is two reasons for this; 1) The simulator
contractor will charge the Navy for instructor time necessary to provide the event,
not just simulator time, and 2j academic training thai is provided by the
contractor is billed under the same contract.

For our example let's say that the contractor charges 2.5 hours for each event and
they provide 25 academic classes a year that require 19 hours of instruction and
5 hours of preparation time each.

If all that was necessary were syllabus sorties then we could multiply the number
of simulator events by 2.5 to determine the number of hours necessary. This,
however, does not account for atirition, overhead, or IUTs. To arrive at the
necessary hours we need to adjust the TOTAL STUDENT SIMULATOR HOURS for
this extra time and then add enough hours to cover the academic training.

To adiust

Simulator

e hours, we start hy dividing the Total Simulator Hours by the

1
|98 [S- 00 I 8. LAVILA1ls =it 204 LA AL0

the
Sortie Length to obtain an approximate number of sorties:

12,198.0
0

SORTIES = = 6,099

We can then multiply the number of sorties by the average rate charged per sortie:
6,099 Sorties x 2.5 Hrs/Sortie = 15,247.5 Sortie Hours

To calculate the hours required for the academic training we must add the hours
per class and the preparation time for each class together and then multiply by
the number of classes held:

7960 XY__ . £ IY¥__ AL Moo — NN 4 dasadn Ilrnesase
S 0TS ppetion ¥ 0 137 progargtion) X &9 LHESSES = QW AdGaem Guis

Finally, to determine the total number of hours we need, we will add the sortie
hours to the academic hours:

CONTRACTOR HOURS = 15,2475 + 600 = 15,8475

This would be the bare minimum number of simulator hours that we should
contract for. Any known adjustments should be made and then the total rounded
for contracting purposes.

39

NI/ U0 AVAAY  AVASIY  wasasams mnta e



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

STEP 3 DETERMINE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SIMULATORS REQUIRED
TO SUPPORT THE PTR

This is calculated in the same manner as the number of aircraft. However, since
A~ &
ud v

a simulator is not as mobile as an aircraft, the number of simulators ten

remain constant regardless of PTR.

0O

Calculate the Simulator Annual Utilization. Start by using the Simulator Sortie
Length, Simulator Turn Around Time and Simulator Work Hours-Peacetime to
determine the maximum events we can expect to get from an simulator.

16 Hours - 16
2.0 + 0.25 2.25

-

i _

~
= 1.

(o)

This is then multiplied together with Simulator Sortie Length, Simulator
Avallability Factor, Weather Factor, Simulator Efficiency Factor, and Working Days
Available-Peacetime,

7.11 x 2.0 x 80% x 94% x 237 = 2,534.7 Hrs/¥Yr

By dividing the Total Stmulator Hours

us the number of simulators required.

Simulators = ~=2 28V - 48;
£,23%.17
v ASSET PER STUDENT RATIOS. Ratios for each asset are determined by dividing

the hours required Per completion by the asset's annual utilization.
A Aircraft:Student Ratio 17107 _ 024544

697
rn Y _ i . o~ . Lo e 120 L1
B. nstructor:Student Ratio —==~ = (028951

483
C. Simulator:Student Ratio % = 003208

40



OPNAVINST 3502.6

100
voO ULl 1927

[

V. COMPUTATION WORKSHEET The computation worksheet for our hypothetical
squadron would look like this.

COMPUTATION OF PLANNING FACTORS (PEACETIME)

CURRICULUM: ADVANCED FLIGHT TRAWING ZERO SERVICE: ALL SERVICES
TYPE ACFT: T-99A PROCEDURES TRAINER: NONE FLIGHT SIMULATOR:
2F99
AR AR AR A KRR AR KRR R AR R A A AR A AR R AR R A R R AR AR A AR AR RN AR AR R AR AR AR RN KA AN R AR ARk A Rk A
ACFT HRS/COMP INSTRUCTOR HRS/COMP SIM HRS/COMP
T-99A T-99A NONE  2F99 NONE  2F99
STUDENT SYLLABUS 100.00 70.00  0.00  0.00 0.00 65.00
STUDENT OVERHEAD
T-99A ACFT = 10.0% /10.0% 10.00 7.00  ==m- --e- ---- 9.75
INSTRUCTOR CHASE 30.00 30.00 =---  ---- ———— —---
CHASE OVERHEAD 10.0%  3.00 3.00 =-=-  —--- ———eeee-
SUBTOTAL 143.00  110.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 74.75
STUDENT ATTRITION 10.0%  7.94 6.11  0.00  0.00 0.00  4.15
SUBTOTAL 150.94  116.11 0.00  0.00 0.00  78.90
IUT OVERKEAD
T-99A .28951*.558%50.0/40.0  8.08 6.46 ----  ---- ———- —ee-
2F99 .28951*.558* 0.0/15.0  --=- ---- =-== 0.00 ——-- 2.42
NATOPS/INSTRUMENT REQUAL
15.0 HRS * .28951 4.34 x2 8.68 ----  -~--- ———- -
STANDARDIZATION FLTS
3.0 HRS * .28951 0.87 x2 1.74 ====  ==-= —mommme-
SUBTOTAL 164.23  132.99 0.00  0.00 0.00 81.32
MAINT OVERHEAD 1.00¢ 1,71 1,71 ==-- mee- ——- m-
LOGISTIC OVERHEAD 2.00%  3.42 3.42  -=-- mee- ——m- mme-
FERRY OVERHEAD 1.00% 1.71 1,71 ===- =e-- ——m ome-
TOTALS 171.07  139.83  0.00  0.00 0.00 81.32
ROUNDED 171.10  139.80 0.00  0.00 0.00 81.30
AR R KR K AR AR R A AR AR A AR AR AR A A AR AN A KRR AR R R AR AN KRR AR R R A AN R AR A AR AR AR AR A R XK k®
IUT OVERHEAD ACFT HRS/COMP INSTRUCTOR HRS/COMP SIM HRS/COMP
T-99A T-99A NONE  2F99 NONE  2F9%
WEIGHTED IUT SYLLABUS 50.00 40.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 15.00

IUT OVHD HRS/COMP=(INS/STUD RATIO)* (12 MO/INS AVG TOUR)* (WEIGHTED IUT SYL HRS)
AR AR A KA KA R KA AR AR AR R AR R AR A A AR KRR R KRR KR RARRN R A AR AR R AR AR R KA AR AN R AKRARRARARR KRR K K X &
INSTRUCTOR UTILIZATION COMPUTATIONS
HRS/( SL + SCT) * SL * AVAIL * WX * EI * DAYS
IN T-99A = BHRS/(1.20 + 2.00) * 1.20 * 0.800 * 0.85 * 1.00 * 237 = 483 HRS/YR
KKK AR KRR R AR AR KRR R AR R R AR R R AR AN A AR AR AR AR AR A A RN KA AR RRR AR A KRR A AR A AR AR AR KKKk
AIRCRAFT HOURS CPT HOURS SIMULATOR HOURS
INSTRUCTOR/STUD RATIO (139.8 / 483) + ( 0.0/ 0) + ( 0.0/ 0) = .28951
AIRCRAFT/STUDENT RATIO (171.1 / 697) = .24544
SIMULATOR/STUD RATIO ( 81.3 /2535) = .03208
AKX AR AR A AT AR R KRR A AR AR RN A KRR R R AR AR R KRR A A A AR A AR AR R AR AR AR KRR AR A A A AR A X AR R AR ARk k%
ANNUAL UTILIZATION COMPUTATIONS
HR/( SL + TAT ) * SL * AVAIL * EI * WX * DAYS

= 10/(1.20 4+ 1.40) * 1,20 * 0,750 * 1.00 * 0.85 * 237 = 697

L = 16/(2.06 + 0.25) * 2.00 * 0.800 * 0.94 * 1.00 * 237 = 253¢%

AR KA KA R AR AR AR KA KRR AKR R AR AR AR R RA R AR AR KA KRR ARRAA AR AAA AR AR AKX X x5k %

T-99A ACFT UT

IS U r SOP P Y

I
2F99 FL SIM UT
*

KK KKK KKK XK KAk

L
-
4

41



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

1L

APPENDIX A - PLANNING FACTOR ARBREVIATIONS
Factors For Aircraft Hours Per Completion:
A Type Of Afrcraft . . ...t it e A/C
B. Aircraft Syllabus Flights (X’s) .. ............................ ASX
C. Syllabus Hours PerStudent . ...............ouuiuininonnnno. SYL
D. Flight Syllabus Weeks . ............0 ittt ennnnnnnn. TTT
E. TotalTrainingWeeks ................0uiiunnnnnnnnn.. TIW
F. Alrcraft Student Overhead \sAPercentage ................... AOP
G. ChaseHoursPerStudent ....................0¢c0uuuuunu... ACH
H. Chase Overhead AsAPercentage .....................ccu.... COP
I.  Student Attriion As APercentage ..............coovveerrn... ATR
J. Percent Syllabus Completed B By The A \verage Attrite .............. pPSC
K. AveragelnstructorTourLenEth T 1 9
L. Average IUT Syllabus Length ............................... USL
M. Instructor Instrument & NATOPS Hours ...................... INF
N. Instructor Standardization Hours . . .......................... ISH
O. Maintenance Overhead As A Percentage ...................... MOP
P.  Logistics Overhead As APercentage ...............c.coouvuu.... LOP
Q. Ferry Overhead As APercentage . .. ...........uuuumunnnn... FOP
R Alrcraft Flight Hours Required Per IUT . ..........ccvvunn.. .. AHU
Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Aircraft
A.  Aircraft Syliabus Instructor Hours Per Student . . .. .............. AIH
B. Instructor Student Overhead AsAPercentage .................. IOP
C. Instructor Chase Hours Per Student ......................... ICH
D. Instructor Fight Hours Per TUT ...............ciiviviernnn.. IHU
Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - CPT
A. Designation Of Cockpit Procedures Trainer .................... CPT
B. CPT Syllabu Instructor Hours Per Student .................... TIH
C. CPT Student Overhead As APercentage .............o.ovuun... TOP
D. Instructor CPTHoursPerIUT .............. 0. ITU
Factors For Instructor Hours Per Completion - Simulator
A. Designation Of Stmulator ... .. . i SIM
B. Simulator Syllabus Instructor Hours Per Student ................ SIH
C. Simulator Student Overhead As A Percentage . ................. SOp
D. Instructor Simulator Hours PerIUT . ...........cc0viiivnnn... ISU
CPT/Simulator Syllabus Hours Per Completion/IUT
A. CPT Syllabus Hours Per Student ................c.vun.... THS
B. CPT Syllabus Hours PerIUT .. ...... ..ttt vninnnn.n. THU
C. Simulator Syllabus Hours Per Student ....................... SSH
D. Simulator Syllabus Hours Per IUT .......................... SSU

Appendix A



VIIL

OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

Sortie Data / Contact Time / Instructor Availability / Weather Factors

A. Alircraft Syllabus Flight SortieLength . .. ......... .. ... .. ..., ASL
B. StudentsPer S o Y45 LTSN O RN SPS
C. Instructor Student Contact TIME . vt ittt ittt it nnnneneeenaan ICT
D. Instructor Availability Factor ............ ..o, IAF
E. Weather Factor ... it i ittt it ietee s stntnonsonstosnenanas WXF
F. CPTSortielength ....... ...ttt iiiiiaetiesenaarosonsns TSL
G. lensfﬂ‘ntnerndpnf{‘nnfnr‘t"l‘i __.-_"i_'._‘i‘iii;;;;‘=:'r(:’r
H. CPT Instructor Avallability Factor ............ .o i TIA
1. SimulatorSortieLength . ... ... ittt i i e SSL
J. Simulator Instructor Student ContactTime . ................... SCT
K. Simulator Instructor Avallability Factor ....................... SIA

Working Days / Turn Around Time / Hardware Avallability

A. Working Days Available-Peacetime . ......................... DYP
B. Working Days Available-Mobilization ........................ DYM
C. Work Efficlency Factor-Peacetime . . . ........ .o, WEP
D. Work Efficiency Factor-Mobilization . ................ ... . ... WEM
E. Instructor Work Hours-Peacetime ........... .. WP
F. Instructor Work Hours-Mobilization .............c..oov v WM
G. Aircraft Work Hours-Peacetime . ......... ittt nnnnsnn AWP
H. Aircraft Work Hours-Mobilization ... ... .. .ccviiiiie oo AWM
I. CPTWork Hours-Peacetime . ... ... ..ottt enennesonnnnes TWP
J. CPT Work Hours-Mobilization . ...... ...ttt TWM
K. Simulator Work Hours-Peacetime . .. .. ..ttt ittt teetnneeenns SWP
L. Simulator Work Hours-Mobilization . ........ ..o, SWM
M. Alrcralt TUrn Around TIME . . v v v vt et et e ettt o s ot ntonnoesssans TAT
N. Aircraft Availability Factor ........ ..ot AAF
O. Aircraft Efficiency FACtor ... .o it iivin et AEF
P. CPTTumAround TIHME . .. .. ittt ittt et setnonennnannsonns TTA
Q. CPTAvailability Factor . . . ..o v i it iie it i e it TAF
R. CPTEfliciency Factor .. ... .ottt it TEF
S. SimulatorTurn Around THME . . . ..t ittt ettt it v v eoeososennsn STA
T. Simulator Availability Factor ..........c.ciiiiiiiie i, SAF
U. Simulator Efficiency Factor ...........ciiiii i SEF

VII. Additional Abbreviations Used In Calculations

Alrcraft Annual Utllization ... ... ..ottt ittt iniornaenneessns ACU
Alrcraft Hours Per Completion . ....... ..t iiienenenieenennnens AHC
Afrcraft:Student Ratio . . . ... vttt ittt ittt i e e ASR
Average Assigned Instructors . ......... . 0 it iii i AAl
Average Instructor Standardization Hours Flown . ... ................ ISF
Average Instructors Available . ........ ... ... o it AIA
Chase ExtraTIMe HOUTS ... ...ttt tiiiitinennaneeasnennens CET
ChaseIncomplete HOUIS . . . . .o v ittt i it ii it it e e ee e CIN
Chase Overhead HOUIS . . . . .ottt it i e it o v ennneananssososnenas COH
ChaseTotal Hours FIown . ... ...ttt nneeansennnsan CTH
Chase Unsatisfactory Flight Hours . .......... .. .. i CUF
Chase Warm-up HOurs . .. . v i v ittt it it e e eeen CwWU
CPTANnual UtHzation . ... v v ittt ittt i e v aeeninae s oo CPU
CPTExtraTImMe HOUIS ... vttt it ittt eie e eso e TET
CPT Hours Per Completion . .. ...ttt ieeeieeeenne e THC
CPT Incomplete HOUTS . .. . it ittt i it e e TIC
CPT Syllabus Sorties {(X's) . ... oo i i it e e TSX

43 Appendix A



OPNAVINST 3502.
06 DEC 1991

CPTTotal HOUIS . . .. ittt ittt ettt e e et ie e e e TTH
CPT Unsatisfactory Events"Hours . . . . ............ ..., TUE
CPTWarm-up HOUTIS . . ... v ittt ittt et et TWU
CPT:Student Ratio ..... e e e e e e e e TSR
Extra Time Flight Hours .. ..... © s e s b s e e s e s e e r e e e e [ Lin
FererliEhtHours B D!
Ferry Overhead HOUTS . ..o v vttt ettt e e e e e et e FOH
lncomplete Flight Hours .. ... e ettt ettt e e . INC
Instructor Annual Utilization ..................... e iPU
Instructor CPTHours Flown . . ... ... ... ... .. .. ITH
Instructor ExtraTime Hours . . .. ............ I § 010
Instructor Hours Per Completion .............¢citiiiiiinnenn.. IHC
Instructor Incomplete Hours . . ....... ettt e .... IIH
Instructor /IUT Alrcraft Overhead Hours ....... ceteiereiiace..... UDGA
Instructor/IUT CPTOverheadHours . . ... ....................... UOT
Instructor/IUT Instructor Overhead Hours ......... e . Uol
Instructor/IUT Simulator Overhead Hours .. ..................... [O[ON]
Instructor Standardization Syllabus Hours ........................ ISS
Instructor Under Training . .. ........ e e e e e e IUT
InstxuctorU,nqgr’D-ammgSvllabungm B 18] s |
Instructor Unsatlsfactory Fllght Hours ............ e e e IUF
Instructor Warm-up Hours ..................... e e wu
LHSUUCLOI' btuaen( Ratio . .. .. i i e e e e ISR
Instrument & NATOPS SyllabusHours . .......................... INS
IUTHoursFlown ..................c..... e e e e UHF
Logistics Flight Hours . . . . ... ... ... . i, LFH
Logistics Overhead Hours . . ...ttt ittt e e e LOH
Maintenance Flight Hours ................... e e e e MFH
MaintenanceQverhead Hours . . . .. ..... ... ... cvcvvvvevee..... MOH
Naval Flight Officer Training Rate . ............... ... ... ..... NFOTR
Pilot Training Rate ................ e PTR
Simulator Annual Utilization ................... e e et SMU
Simulator Extra Time Hours . e e e SET
SirnulatorHoursPerComoletion ettt SHC
Simulator Incomplete HOUTS & & vttt et et et e e e e e e e e SIC
Slmulator IuT Syllabus Hours e e e e e et e et e USH
Simulator Syllabus Sorties (X's) . .. v v v ittt e e e e SSX
Qim“]afnr Tnfg‘ Hn“re ----------------------- ® & 8 s e s a4 e s s 2 4 s e L5 Y
Simulator Unsatisfactory Events' Hours ..... e e e SUE
Simulator Warm-up Hours . ......... ..t SwWu
Simulator:Student Ratio . ............... e e SSR
Student At HONS . .. ... . i i e e i e e e e e e ATT
StudentCompletions ................ .0t vrreesrernosees. ... COM
Syllabus Hours Flown ..... et e e e SHF
SyllabusX‘sFlown ........ e et e SXF
Total Flight Hours .................... e e TFH
Total Flights (X's) Completed by Attritions . . .. ............... ..., AXC
Total Instructor Flight Hours ......... .. . i, IFH
Unsatisfactory Syllabus Flight . ............. .. ... .. .. . .. USF
Warm-up Flight Hours ..................... e e WUH

44 Appendix A



/E16S 198 I'T ONO :paaoiddy

1661 UdV :PIsiay

g xjpuaddy 1414
89 8'9 uopojduro)) 19J SINOH
GT6e GT6e uoplezZyn( [pnuuy
ARG L1°0 QW] punory wingp,
001 00’1 idud ajHos
%0 96 %096 Aiqepeay %
(A 2814 (A2014 _LdD
s10}0e4 JdO
811 811 vey *$14 s6v 9°'G¢ 9'6¢g uopedwo) 13d sInoH
ovee (0) 72514 G2ST GTSe G6TSe ov8tT 0ov8T uopezZjinf fenuuy
GZ0 Gz'o 0e0 00 0€'0 Sz0 A SuIfL pPUNOIY WwiInj,
0e'1 oe'l 0s'1 oSt oSt 02590 og'1 1guo] 21u0s
%0°'S6 %0'S6 %0'S8 %0'S8 %0'G8 %0)'S6 %0°'S6 Amqeieay %
LEUT L€dT 10142 10142 101.d¢ 1€4d¢ Ledg J0)R|nuG
1004 Joje[nuS
6°LC L8 €621 1°L21 L'9¢1 L'G6 L'V6 uopR[duio) I3d SINOH
1€8 108 18S v6S vSS G08 121%°] uopean [enuuy
961 961 9’1 91 av'l 0G'1 0s'1 JuriL punory wingy
00'¢C 00'c el (AN ze’1 6L°1 6L°1 BuYY MG
%008 %008 %0°09 %009 %009 %008 %008 Aqerieay %
ove-L ove-lL oT-L O YAR J¢-1L ove-1 ove-L . eI
s10j0ed PRIy
122 8°V¢C G601 PILt 111 z'T6 G'16 uoppRidwo) 134 sInoH
6% 18 4°] Ges 1€9 (634 1 448 208§ uopesn [enuuy
00'C 09°¢ 00'¢C 00T 00'¢ A 09'¢C JuI 10ejuo)
%008 %008 %008 %008 %0'08 %008 %008 Aunqe[ieay %
s10j0€e] J0PnIIsu]
0'9¢ 8°'9¢C 8901 8901 8901 £'8L CLL SINOH [EJOL
%01 %01 %09 %09 %09 %0°€l %0°el ey uonHNV
g 'S 6°Ce 6°CC 6°CC 0'¢e 0'¢e S} WN[nopINy
0'9¢C 092 £°68 £'68 £'68 v'99 v'99 SINOH WNn[NJPUIND
si0joe] Juspmis
Y82 %8 %L8 %88 %es %8L %8 FEITTIEYN
RIQIVALS) Tog 7/ Tel IS IATS IHHTS

poulIdiu]  PauULIdU] PauULId)U]  pPaulIdiu]  Pauldu] Areug  Arewrd 0)OSN  AAVN aseyd

9/¢€/¢ 1A LT-1A 9T 1A €T 1A 61-1A 9/€/T-1A LT 1A
S-mlL v-ML ML "ML I-ML S-ML -ML OSVN DSVN uopnedo]

€-N ViLLVNO

DNINIVYL LOTId ALVAAVIDUAANA WOJ SUOLIVA DNINNVId JWILLAOVIEd JNOOVULVN - 6 XIANdddV

1661 04aA 90
9 "20SE LSNIAVNdO



Jpuaddy

uopdwo)) 194 SINOH

uopen [znuuy
QW] punorLy wng,

Yiguy] IrH0S
Ainqepeay 9,
———— EU.
s10j0ed 140
£0¢ 6 Ve 8veE G'CL v'cL 0L $°'G9 uopeidwio) 194d sInoy
208¢ £06¢C €06C GECT GESe GE4GT 0€ST uopezinN [enuuy
G20 YA SC0 SZ0 G20 S0 0e'0 BWL pUunoIy wngy,
oc'1 0s'I 0§51 00'C 00'C 00'¢ (A3 ¢ yiduar] spu0g
%0°S6 %0°56 %0'S6 %008 %008 90008 %0°'S8 Apniqereay o
vcde YA (4 6C143 lojejnug
§10)0€ 4 JOyE[NULS
[AVA 4 1A £'G6 S9LT 1'¢L1 v e8l el uopddwo)) 134 sINOH
108 196 962 909 €19 684G Y09 uopezZjn [enuuy
89°1 68’1 96°C (0281 ob'1 oyl 0s'1 AUWL punody wing,
V9’1 LV'e VA4 121 12°1 121 LE°1 Y1dua] spoS
%092 %018 %018 %0°C9 %0°C9 %00°C9 %009 Lnqepeay o,
LS-HL V-1l Vib-L r'y-viL ry-viL ry-v1i o¢C-1 YLy
SI10j0€ ] YeIdav
¢ orl 00¢ (AXA] Yol 81Vl O PGI1 €€l uopa(dwo) 134 SINoH
LS89 GC9 8¢S 6Lv 8% |84 eLYy uopezimnn jgnuuy
LLT 0s°1 00T 0C'c 0C'c 0C'¢T 00'C QILIL], JOLIU0D
%008 %008 %08 %008 %008 %008 %008 Aqeeay 9%
810108 10)0NI}SU]
0'9t1 ¥'6C 6'EB osvl oSyl 0'sh1 v Itl SINOH [BJOL
%0V %01 %GV %0'8 %08 %03 %0°'C1 ey UoHHNV
v'1e £6 '8t vve v ve Lve 8°¢€T $YIIM WNNOINY
1911 0’62 G'LS3 L2001 2'201 701 v've SINOH WNNOLUNG
810}J8 Juapnis
%06 %16 %16 %68 %06 %EB %68 1djeam
AMEJUYH oJ/ed JUITFTE N IJHHIS JHIIS JHHITY A9 Y AAC]|
pasueapy padueaApy  padueaApy pasueapy pasueapy pasueapy pauRu] aseyd
B81/8-1H I1¢-1A 1€-1A GT/vT-1A ¢T/1Z-1A L-IA P-1A
S-ML ML P-ML €-ML C-ML 1-ML 9-ML uojedo07]
/4166 19S I¥YT OND :paaociddy 1661 UV PasiaR] £-N VH4.LVND

ONINIVYL LOTId ALVAAVEOUIANN Y04 SHOLOVA ONINNV'Id ANLLAOVAL WOOVALVN

I66T DId 90
9°20S€ LSNIAWNdO



g xipuaddy Ly

uoj)o[duio)) 134 SInoy
UONEZIN [enuuy
SUUL], pUnoIy Wiy,

YIBUYT SIHOS

Anqepeay %

LD

10308 1LdD

e'e 9'¢e I'e uopajduio)) 134 SINOH

veve 99G¢ (0)2314 uopneZnn fenuuy

P TAY 050 GZ0 aWj], pUnoly wing,

00’1 00T 0g'1 y18ua] apHos

%0°'G8 %006 %0°G6 Aiiqeeav %

1013 godl LEHT lojenuis

s10j0e J JOJe[nuiiS

cvl 1°C1 (AN (A uopapdwo)) 134 SINOH

£89 08 604G €08 UOofjBZIINN [enuly

9¥’1 06°1 o'l ¥6'1 JUWLL punoxy winy

og'l 08’1 001 08’1 Y 18ua] A0S

%0°'09 %008 %0'09 %008 LAmqereay %

d¢-L obve-L d¢-1L ove-1 PRIV

s10)08 4 YRIMIY

€€ 0°SI 9'cCl L'y e €1 6°¢l uopa[duo)) 134 SInNoH

0L ovv LES 068 0SL £LE evs UOFBZITN [EnUUY

001 ov'e (0)'24 0’1 00’1 ov'¢ ov'¢ QUL 10LjU0)H

%0'9L %0°9L %0'9L %004 %0 0L %0'9L %0'9L Amqeieav %

§101DE 4 10} NI)SU]

' I'el (AR 9'¢e 6'C 'l o1t SINOH [BJOL

%08 %08 %08 %08 %08 %08 %08 %01 %0V %091 Jjey UOHHNYV

cel cel el 8VvI 8VI 8VI s8I 9 9 i sYIIM WNNILND

9C LTIl 001 (VA4 90 01 001 L8C LET 9.6 SINoj| wnnopuny

S10}Je4 JuapmiS

%001 %.L3 %L8 %001 %001 %88 %88 Jayjeom

1d4dV 1AV SIHIV

psuudjuf  pauUduf pauLLaju] Jlsed osedg Jiseq Jised JNSN AAWN AAVN aseyd
Ol-1A Oo1-1A 01-1A Ol-JA Ol-I1A 0OT1-1A Ol-1A

9-ML 9-M1 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML JOSVN OSVN OSVN uopjedo]

/€166 42S 1¥T OND :paacuddy 1661 UdV :PIsiy £-N VLLVND

DNINIVAL OdN ALVNAAVEDAAANN YO SAOLOV. DNINNV L ANLLIOVId INOOVIULVN

T66T Ddd 90
9°¢0SE LSNIAVNdO



puaddy 1314

uopadiuo)) 134 SINOH
LOJ1BZI ) [enuly
QWL punoJgy wng
YIBu] S1H0S
LAmqeneay g,
; _1d9d
610108 140
o¢el 6CI 189 uopaduo)) 134 sIno{
60.LC 60LC 8L0¢€ uoj)eznN jenuuy
050 050 ST0 JWLL PUNOIY uIng,
00T 00'? 0S'C y}dua] ajpog
9%0°G6 %0'S6 %0°0L Ainqeeay %
JHWC JAND JAIV lojeinuiyg
SI0JOB J 10)B|NUilS
¢9l 0'0¢ £Ge YA} 7 6Vl uopadwo)) 134 sInoHy
1 2°1¢] €101 0S6 €101 186 UopeZ|p [enuuy
or'1 00'¢C 00'¢ 00¢ 007 JWLL pUNoIy wing,
0S'I ov'y ov'v 81'¥ 61'¢C YiBua] 208
%029 %0°'G8 %0'G8 %0°G8 %0°'S8 Anqeneay 9%
eb-L ry-viL Viv-L Viv-1 Viv-L Viv-1 oy
§10}Je ] Yeldiy
L91 S9 00g S9 £'Ge v've ()4 6bI uopadwo)) 134 sINOH
€S LEL 61S LEL L8V 90.L 808G V9 UOHEZN [enuLy
00'¢C 091 oc'e 09’1 0oz'e 0C'¢ 00t 00'¢ UL, 1oBU0)H
%092 %004 9%0°'0L %004 %0°0L %0°0L %099 %002 funqepeay %
$10j0€,] J0PIISU]
v'as ¢l €cl 6°6S 1N ¢'99 v'e9 0'6L €00 SINOH [E)0L
%0°L %021 %001 %001 %0 Tl %0'6 %0°CI %01 %08 9] UORHNIV
0'¢e 0'ce oSl 0's1 GGl GGl 8'81 8'81 cel SHIIM WwnnoUINy
008 A 0'¢cI v oS 0cl 9'6S G'C9 S0L €61 SINOH WN[NILLING
si0jJe Juapnis
%98 %001 %96 %001 %06 %001 %96 %6 layjeam

AVN OdN NI'O NIO NL NL Old Ol
pasueapy pasueapy pa3dueApY pasueApy PIDUBAPY PadUBAPY P3JUBAPY PEdUBADY  PIULIdIUL aseyd

NLVN 98-1A 98-1A 98-1A 98-1A 98-1A 98-1LA 98-1A O1-1A

UTHLVI 9-ML O9-ML 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML 9-ML uopjedo]
/416G 43S 1] OND :pasoaddy 1661 ¥dV :Pasiay €°N VLLVND

ONINIVYEL OJN ELVAIVIODHAUNN HOJ SHO.LOVA DNINNV'Id HANLLHOVEA] WOJVHLVN

1661 J24dd 90
972068 LSNIAVNJO



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

APPENDIX C - PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS

NAVY
USMC
USCG
IMT
TOTAL

ADVANCED STRIKE

ALL STRIKE WINGS:
Chase Overhead
IP Student Overhead
TW-1
-2
’“vX'Y_s

TOTAL

A/C Hours per IUT
IP Hours per IUT

10.7%
10.7%
10.7%

o]
(=}

1.20

49

226 276
27 210
45 25
35 85
333 576
NUMB
ACFT
TO 9.4%
TO 9.4%
TO 9.4%
]
-1
-1
-2
TO ©5.8
TO 60.2
1
0
o
i
T™QO 12.0
(0]
0
('R
0
TO 1.21
0
-1
L
-2

59
(6]
4]
2
9
FLTNUMB SIM
HRS IPS HRS
=280 -1 -2
-286 0 -2
-286 o -2
-862 -1 -6
425 1 5
378 1 4
378 1 4
1,161 3 13
0o 0 105
4] (0] 97
o o @
0 0 296
-12 -1 -1
-15 O -1
215 0 oL
-42 -1 -3
Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:

STRIKE MARITIME ROTARY E2/C2

NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 0
USCG 0 45 25 0
IMT 24 35 65 0
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
ADVANCED STRIKE NUMB FLTNUMB SIM

ACFT HRS [IPS HRS
TRAWING ONE SPECIFIC:

Maintenance Overhead 1.00% TO 2.00% 1 294 0 3

Ferry Overhead 1.75% TO 3.06% 1 406 1 4

Weather Factor 82.0% TO 83.0% (o} -32 -1 -3

*TRAWING ONE COMPOSITE 1 780 1 111
TRAWING TWO SPECIFIC:

Maintenance Overhead 1.00% TO 1.40% 0 115 1 1

Logistics Overhead 2.00% TO 0.01% -1 -556 -1 -5

Ferry Overhead 1.75% TO 1.30% -1 -128 0 -1
Weather Factor 89.0% TO 90.0% -1 -29 0 -3

*TRAWING TWO COMPOSITE -2 -535 -1 83
TRAWING THREE SPECIFIC:

*TRAWING THREE COMPOQSITE -1 73 0 94

50 Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991
PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS

NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 O
USCG o 45 25 0o
IMT 24 35 65 0
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
INTERMEDIATE STRIKE NUMB FLTNUMB SIM
ACFT HRS IPS HRS
ALL STRIKE WINGS:
Student Overhead 10.7% TO 11.7%
Chase Overhead 10.7% TO 11.7%
IP Student Overhead 10.7% TO 11.7%
TW-1 0o 172 0 2
TW-2 0 169 0 1
TW-3 0 169 0 1
TOTAL 0 510 0 4
A/C Hours per IUT 72.3 TC 636
IP Hours per IUT 61.5 TO 60.6
TW-1 -1 -161 0 0
TW-2 -1 -149 0 ]
TW-3 -1 -14S ¢ G
TOTAL -3 -4579 0 0
Simulator Hours per IUT 9.5 TO 7.5
TW-1 (0] 0 0 -35
TW-2 0] 0 0 -33
TW-3 Y] ] 0 33
TOTAL 0 0 0 -101
Svllabus Sortie Length 1.30 TO 1.32
TW-1 -1 -18 O -2
TW-2 -1 =21 -1 -2
TW-3 -1 -21 -1 -2
TOTAL -3 -60 -2 -6

51 Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991
PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:
STRIKE MARITIME ROTARY E2/C2
NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 0
USCG 0 45 25 4]
MT 24 35 65 0
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
INTERMEDIATE STRIKE NUMB FLTNUMB SIM
ACFT HRS [IPS HRS
TRAWING ONE SPECIFIC:
Maintenance Overhead 1.60% TO 2.00% (4] Q2 ) 1
*TRAWING ONE COMPOSITE (0] 76 0 -35
TRAWING TWO SPECIFIC:
Maintenance Overhead 1680% TO 183% 0 5 0 )
Logistics Overhead 1.50% TO 0.50% -1 -218 -1 -2
Ferry Overhead 0.45% TO 1.65% 0 267 4] 3
Weather Factior 87.0% TO 88.0% -1 -26 -1 -2
*TRAWING TWO COMPOSITE -1 287 6 -33
TRAWING THREE SPECIFIC:
*TRAWING THREE COMPOSITE -1 2 0 -33
52 Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502.
06 DEC 1991

PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS

RAQE

n 0O
BASED O

>

N4

NAVY
uUsSMC

LR IYaral

TRAWING FOUR:

Student Syllabus Hours
Student Overhead
Maintenance Overhead
Logistics Overhead

Foarrvy Nuarhaad
1 CITY vviiiicalu

Average Sortie Length
Weather Factor

IP Standardization Hours
Alrcraft Hours Per IUT

L2 o3 =) PP WU & 4 == Do YTTT

1F riagnt nours rer ivl

IP Hours Per Completion
Simulator Hours Per Completion
Simulator Hours Per IUT

IP Contact Time

IP Student Overhead
*COMPQSITE IMPACT:

o g te)

%

ASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:

- N
[\] N O
O gL

>
[
>

m

AaRLS s

W

ax

333383333333333

©0
RO = DO O
DG)U‘g

TN MINAINNT AN Al

276
210

MARITIME ROTARY E2/C2

59
0
0
0
59
NUMB FLTNUMB SIM
CFT HRS IPS HRS
-2 -1,786 0 -2
-1 -700 0 -1
0 302 0 6
-2 -1,260 -2 -24
0 50 0 1
1 54 1 19
-1 -27 -1 -7
0 54 (0] 2
1 436 0 8
0 -64 -2 -19
0 0 0-3.,342
0 0 0 -161
0 375 10 120
O -50 -2 -14
-3 -2,710 7-3.510

Annendix
Appendix

6

C



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991
PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:

STRIKE MARITIME ROTA

g
tg
S
@)
8N

NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 4]
USCG (0] 45 25 0
IMT 24 35 65 0
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
ADVANCED ROTARY NUMB FLTNUMB SIM
ACFT HRS IPS HRS
TRAWING FIVE:
Student Qverhead 45% TO 7.8%
Chase Overhead 4.5% TO 7.8%
IP Student Overhead 59% TO 7.8% 3 2,552 2 15
Sortie Length 1.65 TO 1.64 0 23 0 3
Weather Factor 88.0% TO 90.0% -3 -236 -4 -21
Aircraft Hours Per IUT 87.3 TO 63.2
IP Flight Hours Per IUT 87.3 TO 63.2 -3 -1,837 -3 -19
CPT Hours Per IUT 0.0 TO 4.0 (¢} O 0 0
Simulator Hours Per IUT 12.0 TO 6.0 0 0 0O -396
*TRAWING FIVE COMPOSITE -2 530 -4 -408
54 Appendix C

rerTv L JUPTMIAAN AC A Wernantaandno

sy v



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991
PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:

STRIKE MARITIME ROTARY E2/C2

NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 0
USCG 0 45 25 0
IMT 24 35 65 0
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
ADVANCED E2/C2 NUMB FLTNUMB SIM

ACFT HRS [IPS HRS

Student Syllabus Hours 29.0 TO 27.0 0 -123 0 0
Student Overhead 38% TO 9.0%
IP Student Overhead 4.2% TO 9.0% 0 100 0 0
Maintenance Overhead 0.40% TO 1.1%% 0 18 0 0
Logistics Overhead 4.00% TO 0.60% 0 -73 0 0
Ferry Overhead 0.00% TO 0.14% 0 4 0 0
Sortie Length 2.60 TO 2.47 0 3 0 0
Weather Factor 72.0% TO 91.0% -1 -25 0 0
IP Standardization Hours 3.5 TO 4.5 0 4 0 0
Alircraft Hours Per IUT 31.0 TO 45.8
IP Flight Hours Per IUT 35.0 TO 45.8 (0] 27 0 0
IP Hours Per Completion 20.5 TO 24.0 0] 19 1 0
Simulator Hours Per Completion 21.0 TO 22.5 4] 0 0 96
Simulator Hours Per IUT 0.0 TO 16.5 0 0 0 26
*TRAWING FOUR COMPOSITE -1 -58 0 121
INTERMEDIATE E2/C2 NUMB FLTNUMB SIM
ACFT HRS [IPS HRS
TRAWING SIX
Student Overhead 10.1% TO 13.2%
Chase Overhead 10.1% TO 13.2%
IP Overhead 10.1% TO 13.2% 1 226 0 2
Aircraft Hours Per IUT 61.4 TO 44.1
IP Hours Per IUT 49.3 TO 423 0 -161 -1 -1
Simulator Hours Per IUT 9.5 TO 7.5 0 0 o -17
Sortie Length 130 TO 137 o 32 -1 -3
Weather Factor 87.0% TO 89.0% 0 -23 -1 -2
*TRAWING SIX COMPOSITE 0 19 -1 -20

55 Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502.6

06 DEC 1991

PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON

ALMIT LA 8 £ S [5GV =S

BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:

STRIKE MARITIME ROTARY EZ2/C2

NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 0
USCG 0 45 25 0
IMT 24 35 65 0
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
PRIMARY NUMB FLTNUMB SIM

ACFT HRS [IPS HRS

ATIFrTRY AN e

TRAWING FOUR:

Student Overhead 8.8% TO 14.%5%

Chase Overhead 9.9% TO 14.9%

IP Overhead 108% TO 14.9% 2 1853 3 21
IP Standardization Hours 4.0 TO 7.5 0 393 2 10
rerry Overhead 0.00% TO 0.07% 0 226 1 3
Aircraft Hours Per IUT 77.3 TO 59.5

IP Hours Per IUT 77.3 TO 59.5 -2 -890 -2 -13
Simulator Hours Per IUT 13.0 TO 5.2 0 0 0 -337
Sortie Length 1.65 TO 1.79 -3 -280 -4 -30
IP Contact Time 2.25 TO 2.60 0 547 9 61
Weather Factor 76.0% TC 82.0% -5  -443 -7  -48
*TRAWING FOUR COMPOSITE -5 1.144 -1 -340

TRAWING FIVE

Student Overhead §.8% TO 16.6%

Chase Qverhead 9.9% TO 16.6%

IP Overhead 10.8% TO 16.6% 8 5.829 10 69
IP Standardization Hours 4.0 TO 7.5 1 938 4 24
Aircraft Hours Per IUT 77.3 TO b59.5

IP Hours Per IUT 77.3 TO 58.5 -3 -2,045 -4 -28
Simulator Hours Per IUT 13.0 TO 5.2 0 0 0 -785
Sortie Length 1.65 TO 1.79 -6 -632 -10 -70
Weather Factor 76.0% TO 78.0% -4 -348 -6 -40
*TRAWING FIVE COMPGOSITE -3 3,678 -7 -805

56 Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991
PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:

STRIKE MARITIME ROTARY E2/C2

NAVY 265 226 276 59

USMC 125 27 210 0

USCG 0 45 25 0

IMT 24 35 65 0

TOTAL 214 333 576 59
INTERMEDIATE MARITIME/ROTARY NUMB FLTNUMB SIM

TRAWING FOUR:

Student Overhead 0.0% TO 3.0%
IP Overhead 0.0% TO 3.0% 0 242 1 3
Chase Hours/Student 0.38 TO 0.00
IP Chase Hours/Student 0.38 TO 0.00 0o -114 4] -1
IP Standardization Hours 4.0 TO 1.5 0 -37 0 -1
Ferry Overhead 0.00% TO 0.07% 0 6 0 0
Aircraft Hours Per IUT 15.8 TO 155
IP Hours Per IUT 15.8 TO 15.5 0 0 0 0
Simulator Hours Per IUT 13.0 TO 2.6 0 0 0 -70
IP Hours/Student 21.5 TO 24.5 0 48 2 12
Sortie Length 1.80 TO 2.00 -1 -23 -1 -5
IP Contact Time 2.25 TO 2.60 0 63 2 15
Weather Factor 76.0% TO 82.0% -1 -31 -1 -7
*TRAWING FOUR COMPOSITE -1 94 0 -70
TRAWING FIVE
Chase Hours/Student 0.38 TO 0.00
IP Chase Hours/Student 0.38 TO 0.00 -1 -266 (0} -3
IP Standardization Hours 4.0 TO 15 0 -87 0 -2
Aircraft Hours Per IUT 15.8 TO 155
IP Hours Per [UT 15.8 TO 15.5 0O (0] (0] (0]
Simulator Hours Per IUT 13.0 TO 26 0 0 0 -ib4
IP Hours/Student 21.5 TO 24.5 0 113 5 27
Sortie Length 1.80 TO 2.00 -1 -83 -1 -12
Weather Factor 76.0% TO 78.0% -1 -20 0 -6
¢ TRAWING FIVE COMPOSITE -2 -333 1 -163

57 Appendix C



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1551
PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR IMPACT ON ASSET REQUIREMENTS
BASED ON A "BASELINE" TRAINING RATE OF:
STRIKE MARITIME ROTARY E2/C2
NAVY 265 226 276 59
USMC 125 27 210 0
USCG 0 45 25 0
IMT 24 35 65 _O
TOTAL 414 333 576 59
AVIATION SCHOOQOLS COMMAND NUMB FLTNUMB SIM
ACFT HRS [IPS HRS
PILOT;
AOCS (NAVY)
Student Attrition 17000 TO 9.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
APFI (USMC/USCQG)
Student Attrition 200 TO 1.00% N/A N/A N/A N/A
NFO:
AOCS (NAVY)
Student Attrition 250% TO 16.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
APFI (NAVY)
Student Attrition 7.0% TO 4.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A
APFI (USMC/USCQG)
Student Attrition 3.0 TO 1.0% N/ N/A N/A N/A

Appendix C

n
0



e wRur A B aveY WR PV N1 Y -.it\-v FAVR WAY A MFATFRYA WA A SN WV YL TP TEPRERAA

PENDIX D - EXAMFLE OF COMFUI N OF FLANNLNG FACTU WO ACE1

CURRICULUM: ADVANCED FLIGHT TRAWING ZERO SERVICE: ALL
SERVICES
TYPE ACFT: T-992 PROCEDURES TRAINER: NONE FLIGHT SIMULATOR:
2F99
*itit**tt**ttt**tt*********t***'k**t***t*tt****ktt***tt***tt*ttt*ttrttttiiii’**!'t
ACFT HRS/COMP INSTRUCTOR HRS/COMP SIM HRS/COMP
T-99A T-99A NONE 2F99 NONE 2F99
STUDENT SYLLABUS 100.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 €5.00
STUDENT OVERHEAD
T-99A ACFT = 10.0% /10.0% 10.00 7.00 -——— ——— —~——— 9.75
INSTRU\.AOR CHADD 3000 30.00 === === —— ===
CHASE OVERHEAD 10.0% 3.00 3.00 ———— -——— ——— ————
SUBTOTAL 143.00 110.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 74.75
STUDENT ATTRITION 10.0% 7.94 6.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.15
SUBTOTAL 150.94 116.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.90
IUT OVERHEAD
T-99A ,28951% ,558*50.0/40.0 8.08 6.46 -—— —-—— —_——— —-—
2F99 .28951*.558* 0.0/15.0 -——— ———— ———— 0.00 ——— 2.42
NATOPS/INSTRUMENT REQUAL
15.0 HRS * 28081 4,34 =x2 8.68 ——— -———— -— ————
STANDARDIZATION FLTS
3.0 HRS * ,28951 0.8 x2 1.74 ———— -_—— ——— ———
SUBTOTAL 164.23 132.¢9¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.32
MAINT OVERKEAD 1.00% 1.71 1.71 -—— ——— —_—— ————
LUU.LDLL\, UV’EF&HEAD 2.00% 3."12 3.42 ==== ==== ==== ====
FERRY OVERHEAD 1.00% 1.71 1.71 ——— —-_—— ———- ———
TOTALS 171.07 135.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 861.32
ROUNDED 171.10 139.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.30
P e R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R S 2 S22 22222 3222232232322 2223222222222 222220t t S &8
IUT OVERHEAD ACFT HRS/COMP INSTRUCTOR HRS/COMP SIM HRS/COMP
T-99A T-99A NONE 2F99 NONE 2F99
WEIGHTED IUT SYLLABUS 50.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00
TUT QVHED HRS/chDx/Tnc/cmvh nnm?n\*l19 Mn/TMQ AVG TOUR\*‘“?TPHTED TUT SYL HRS\
***ﬁ'k***tt*********t*tt*****t*****it**t*i*t**t*ti**t*tt**t****tt**t*t*t*i’ * %

INSTRUCTOR UTILIZATION COMPUTATIONS

HRS/{ SL + SCT} * SL * AVAIL * WX * EI * DAYS

IN T-99A = BHRS/(1.20 + 2.00) * 1.20 * 0.800 * 0.85 * 1.00 * 237 = 483 HRS/¥R

I R R R R R R R R R R R 2R 2222222232222 2222222222222 222222t s st st st ]
AIRCRAFT HOURS CPT HOURS SIMULATOR HOURS

INSTRUCTOR/STUD RATIO  (139.8 / 483) + ( 0.0 / 0) + ( 0.0 / 0) = .28951

AIRCRAFT/STUDENT RATIO (171.1 / 697) = .24544

SIMULATOR/STUD RATIO { 81.3 /2535) = .03208

AR R R AR R AR KR AR R RN R AR KA KRR KRR AR AR KRR AN AR AR AR AR AR AR R AR KRR R AR AR KR AR AR AR AR A ARk k
ANNUAL UTILIZATION COMPUTATIONS

HR/{ SL + TAT ) * SL * AVAIL * EI * WX * DAYS
T-9%9A ACFT UTIL = 10/(1.20 + 1.40) * 1.20 * 0.750 * 1.00 * 0.85 * 237 = 697
2F99 FL SIM UTIL = 16/(2.00 + 0.25) * 2.00 * 0.800 * 0.94 * 1.00 * 237 = 2535
AR KKK AR AR R R AR R R A AR AR A A F A A AR A A R R A R A N A A A A A A A R A T A A A A A A A A A A A A A R A A A A A A A A Ak

Appendix D

ol
©



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

APPENDIX E - COMPARISON OF CNO APPROVED PLANNING FACTORS vs
PROPOSED FACTORS

APPROVED PROPOSED PERCENT
CURRICULUM FACTORS _FACTORS CHANGE _CHANGE
ADVANCED STRIKE (TA-4J/2F90)
TRAWING 1
Flight Hours Per Completion 177.5 183.4 5.9 3.32%
"A-3" Alrcraft Per Completion 0.3192 0.3283 0.0091 2.85%
Instructors Per Completion 0.3355 0.3489 0.0134 3.99%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  71.9 72.0 0.1 0.10%
Flight Hours Per Completion 176.0 172.1 -3.9 -2.22%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.2914 0.2807 -0.0107 -3.67%
Instructors Per Completion 0.3054 0.2927 -0.0127 -4.16%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  71.8 72.4 0.6 0.84%
TRAWING 3
Flight Hours Per Completion 176.0 176.5 0.5 0.28%
"A-3" Alrcraft Per Completion 0.2914 0.2911 -0.0003 -0.10%
Instructors Per Completion 0.3054 0.3056 0.0002 0.07%
Simulator Hours Per Completion 71.8 72.5 0.7 0.97%
INTERMEDIATE STRIKE (T-2C/2F101)
TRAWING 1
Flight Hours Per Completion 126.2 126.7 0.5 0.40%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.2298 0.2288 -0.0010 -0.44%
Instructors Per Completion 0.2242 0.2247 0.0005 0.22%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  49.7 49.5 -0.2 -0.40%
TRAWING 2
Flight Hours Per Completion 125.3 127.1 1.8 1.44%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.2150 0.2139 -0.0011 -0.51%
Instructors Per Completion 0.2093 0.2099 0.0006 0.29%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  49.7 49.5 -0.2 -0.40%
TRAWING 3
Flight Hours Per Completion 125.3 125.3 0.0 0.00%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.2150 0.2133 -0.0017 -0.79%
Instructors Per Completion 0.2083 0.2087 -0.0006 -0.29%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  49.7 49.4 -0.3 -0.60%
60 Appendix E



OPNAVINST 3502. 6
06 DEC 1991

COMPARISON OF CNO APPROVED PLANNING FACTORS vs PROPOSED FACTORS

APPROVED PROPOSED PERCENT
CURRICULUM FACTORS _FACTORS CHANGE _CHANGE

ADVANCED MARITIME (T-44A/2F129)

TRAWING 4
Flight Hours Per Completion 102.9 95.3 -7.6 -7.39%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.1274 0.1197 -0.0077 -6.04%
Instructors Per Completion 0.1533 0.1745 0.0212 13.83%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  45.0 34.8 -10.2 -22.67%

ADVANCED ROTARY (TH-57/2B24/2C67)

TRAWING 5
Flight Hours Per Completion 146.2 147.2 1.0 0.68%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.1863 0.1838 -0.0025 -1.34%
Instructors Per Completion 0.2194 0.2135 -0.0059 -2.69%
CPT Hours Per Completion 5.1 5.5 0.4 7.84%
Simulator Hours Per Completion 21.0 20.3 -0.7 -3.33%

INTERMEDIATE MARITIME/ROTARY (T-34C/2B37)

TRAWING 4
Flight Hours Per Completion 28.4 28.7 0.3 1.06%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.0368 0.0357 -0.0011 -2.99%
Instructors Per Completion 0.0453 0.0459 0.0006 1.32%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  12.0 11.8 -0.2 -1.67%
TRAWING 5
Flight Hours Per Completion 28.4 27.9 -0.5 -1.76%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.0368 0.0336 -0.0032 -8.70%
Instructors Per Completion 0.0453 0.0458 0.0005 1.10%
Simulator Hours Per Completion  12.0 11.8 -0.2 -1.67%

ADVANCED E2/C2 (T-44A/2F129)

TRAWING 4
Flight Hours Per Completion 33.5 32.3 -1.2 -3.58%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.0415 0.0336 -0.0079  -19.04%
Instructors Per Completion 0.0509 0.0480 -0.0029 -5.70%
Simulator Hours Per Completion 22.9 24.9 2.0 8.73%

61 Appendix E




OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

COMPARISON OF CNO APPROVED PLANNING FACTORS vs PROPOSED FACTORS

APPROVED PROPOSED PERCENT
CURRICULUM FACTORS _FACTORS CHANGE _CHANGE

ght Hours Per Completion 134.1 134.4 0.3 0.22%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.2337 0.2225 -0.0112 -4.79%
Instructors Per Completion 0.2727 0.2605 -0.0122 -4.47%
Simulator Hours Per Completion 65.7 65.4 -0.3 -0.46%

PRIMARY (T-34C/2C42/2B37)

T AYIJIAIA
LN‘\WHVYU 4

Flight Hours Per Completion 92.2 94.7 2.5 2.71%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.1221 0.1120 -0.0101 -8.27%
Instructors Per Completion 0.1830 0.1804 -0.0026 -1.42%
CPT Hours Per Completion 6.8 6.8 0.0 0.00%
Simulator Hours Per C mpletion 26.4 25.6 -0.8 -3.03%
TRAWING 5
Flight Hours Per Completion 92.2 95.7 3.5 3.80%
"A-3" Aircraft Per Completion 0.1221 0.1189 -0.0032 -2.62%
Instructors Per Completion 0.1830 0.1755 -0.0071 -3.88%
CPT Hours Per Completion 6.8 6.8 0.0 0.00%
Simulator Hours Per Completion 26.4 25.6 -0.8 -3.03%

62 Appendix E



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

APPENDIX F - RESOURCE DISPLAY
BASED ON PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR CHANGES OF APR 91
PHASED FISCAL YEAR REQUIREMENTS IN PILOT TRARONS TO SUPPORT

BASELINE PTR
TRAWING 1 TRAWING 2 TRAWING 3

ASSET vr-7 | vr-19 | vr-21 | vr22 | vr-23 | vr-24 | vr2s | vr-26

STUDENT
AOB

USN 42 45 25 25 53 25 25 54
USMC 20 22 12 12 25 12 12 25
USCG 13 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
FMS 0 0 0 0 90 ] ] 90
Total 75 79 37 37 78 37 37 79
TRARON
OFFICERS
USN* 47 33 24 24 32 25 25 32
USMC 15 10 8 8 11 8 8 12
USCG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FMS ©o| o o 0| 0 0 0| o
Total 62 43 32 32 43 33 33 44
AIRCRAFT | TA-4J | T-2C | TA-4J | TA-40 | T-2Cc | TA-40 | TA-40 | T-2C
A-SRGMT | 45 32 | 21% | 214 32 21 21 33

FLIGHT

HOURS (7 @
DIRECT 20993 | 15840 | 12870 | 12870 | 19300 | 12570 | 12570 | 19024
REIMB 4395 | 3017 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 25388 | 18857 | 12870 | 12870 | 19300 | 12570 | 12570 | 19024

* Includes Administrative and Ground Officers in all USN totals.
# Includes two aircraft in support of CNATRA split between VT-21 and VT-22
@ Includes 1200 hours in support of CNATRA split between VT-21 and VT-22

63

Appendix F

—



OPNAVINST 3502.6

2L .

06 DEC 1991
RESOURCE DISPLAY

BASED ON PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR CHANGES OF APR 91
PHASED FISCAL YEAR REQUIREMENTS IN PILOT TRARONS TO SUPPORT BASELINE PTR

TRAWING 4 TRAWING 5 TW-6
SET | VI-27 | VI-28| VI-31 | VI-2 | VI-3 | VI-6 | HT-8 | HT-18 | VT-4
|L_ASSET | Il
e
STUDENT
AOB
USN 177 0 106 108 108 108 66 66 34
USMC 55 (0] 11 55 55 55 50 50 0
USCG O 0 i4 i3 13 i3 6 6 0
FMS 0 0 18 25 25 25 15 15 0
Total 232 (0] 149 201 201 201 137 137 34
TRARON
OFFICERS
USN* 83 9 65 66 66 66 51 51 30
USMC 24 0 6 23 23 23 26 26 0
USCG 0 0] 7 6 6 6 3 3 0
FMS Y] 0 9 0 ¢ 0 0 Y 0
Total 107 5 78 S5 g5 S5 80 80 36
AIRCRAFT T-34C | T-44A | T-44A | T-34C | T-34C | T-34C | TH-57 | TH-57 T-2C
A-3 RGQMT 57 1 43 53 53 53 55 55 14
FLIGHT
OURS
DIRECT 47140 520 | 26906 | 36422 | 36422 | 36422 | 37717 | 37717 8010
REIMB Of _O| 7352 5881 5881 5881 6235 6235, _O
Total 47140 | 620 | 34258 | 42303 | 42303 | 42303 | 43952 | 43952 | 8010
* Includes Administrative and Ground Officers in all USN totals.
AIRCRAFT & FLIGHT HOUR TOTALS FOR PILOT TRAINING
AIRCRAFT FLIGHT HOURS
t T/M/8 | A-3 ROMT DIRECT REIMBURSARLE TOTAL
 pr— e w
TA-4J 129 71,873 4,395 76.268
T-2C 111 62,174 3.017 65,191
T-44A 44 27,526 7.352 34,878
TH-57 110 75,434 12,470 87.904
T-34C 216 156,406 17,643 174,049
— -
| ToraLs 607 393,413 44,877 438,290

64 Appendix F



RESOURCE DISPLAY
BASED ON PROPOSED PLANNING FACTOR CHANGES OF APR 91

PHASED FISCAL YEAR REQUIREMENTS IN NFO TRARONS TO SUPPORT BASELINE NFOTR

TRAWING 6 MATHER TOTAL
ASSET VT-10 VT-85 VT-85 VT-86 VT-86 NATU NFO
RIO ™ OJN TOTAL
STUDENT
AOB
USN 238 26 30 21 77 71 386
USMC 25 7 6 0 13 (0] 38
USCG 1 4] (0] 0 0 0 1
FMS _5 0 0 0 0 Z A2
Total 269 33 36 21 90 78 437
TRARON
OFFICERS
USN *
PILOT 38 2 3 2 11 0 49
NFO # 25 10 8 5 35 29 89
GROUND 4 o} ¢} (] 5 0 10
USMC
PILOT 4 1 1 0 2 0 6
NFO 3 3 2 0 5 O 8
USCG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FMS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 75 16 14 7 58 29 162
A-3 ACFT
T-34C 38 0 0 14
T-2C 2 (Shown in VT-86 Total) 0 0 11
T-39N 5 10 0 15
FLIGHT
HOURS
T-34C 29960 0 0 29960
DIRECT 230 0 0 230
REIMB 30130 0 0 30180
Totals
T-2C
DIRECT 615 5340 0 5955
REIMB 45 {Shown in VT-86 Total) _0 O 45
Totals 660 5340 0 8000
T-39N
DIRECT 4940 9375 0 14315
REIMB 30 (Shown in VT-86 Total) _0 0 30
Totals 4970 8375 0] 14345
* Includes Administrative and Ground Officers in all USN totals
# cludes Academic Instructors and Administrative Officers
65 Appendix F



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991
INDEX
Afrcraft Annual Utilization . ............. ...ttt 23, 26, 35, 43
Aircraft Avatlability FActor . ... ... ittt iin e 18, 32, 35, 43
Aircraft Efficiency Factor .. ..... ... 19, 23, 32, 35, 43
Alrcraft Flight Hours Required Per IUT . ... ... ... ... .. i, 8, 24, 31, 42
Aircraft Hours Per Completion . .........................4,25,26, 31, 34,37.42.43
Alrcraft Student Overhead As APercentage . ... .............uiiuunnneeennn 5, 31, 42
Afrcraft Syllabus FUghts (XS] . ... ...ttt i ittt et 4, 14, 42
Aircraft Syilabus Instructor Hours Per Student . ........................... 9, 31, 42
Aircraft Tum ATCUNA THITIE . . o v v vt it et e et ettt e et e e e e e e i 13. 23. 32, 35, 43
Aircraft Work Hours-Mobilization . ........................cuvuun..... 18,3243
Afrcraft Work Hours-Peacetime . ... ... .........cvuiinennnnn.. 18, 23, 32, 35, 43
Afrcraft:Student Ratio . . .. ... ... i i e e e 24, 40, 43
Average Assigned Instructors . ... ... .. e e e 7,14, 43
Average Instructor Standardization Hours . .. ........ ... .. . 7,43
Average Instructer Tour Length . . .. .. .. e 6. 24, 31, 42
Average Instructors Available . .......................... ... . ........ 14,15,43
Average TUT Syllabus Length . . .. ... .. . 31, 42
Chase Extra Time HOUTS . . . . ...ttt ittt it et et et et e ettt e i 5, 43
Chase Hours Per Student . ... ........ ...t 5.9, 25, 31, 33, 42
Chase Incomiplete HOUS . . . . ..ottt i et ettt e et 5,43
Chase Overhead As A Percentage . ... ... ... ..ttt e, 5, 31, 42
Chase Overhead HOUTIS . . .. .. . . .ttt et e et e e e eee s 25, 27, 33, 35, 43
Chase Total HOUTS . . .. ... it e et e e et e e et et e e 9, 43
Chase Warm-up HOUTS . . . . ... it ittt e et e et e e e et e et et e et 5, 43
CPT Annual Utilization . ... ... ... it et et et e ee e e 23, 28, 43
CPT Avatlability FaCtor . ... ... ittt it e et e et et e e 19, 23, 32, 43
CPTEfficiency Factor . . ... ... ... ... . i, 19, 23, 32, 43
CPT Extra TIMeE HOUTS . .. .. ittt it e e e e et et e et e 11, 43
CPT Hours Per Completion . ... . ... ittt ittt e it et e e e e 29, 43, 61, 62
CPT INncomplete HOUS . . . ..ottt ittt et et et ettt et e e e 11, 43
CPT Instructor Avallability Factor ... ....... ...ttt 15,32, 43
CPT Instructor Student Contact TIme . ... ... ... ... .....cueueens.n..... 15,/32,43
CPT Sortie Length . ... ... ... ittt et et e e e 15, 19, 23, 32, 43
CPT Syllabus Hours Per IUT . ... ... ittt ittt et e i e 11, 13, 32, 42
CPT Syllabus Hours Per Student . . .. ...... .ttt tmennnnenenenn. 13, 15, 32, 42
CPT Syllabus Ins ructor Hours Per Student . . . ......... ... .. i, 11, 31, 42
CPT Syllabus Sorties (X8) . . . . ... . i e e e 15, 43
CPT Total HOUTS . . . oottt i et et e e et e e et it st e e 11, 29, 44
CPTTurn Around TImMe . . .. . .. ... ettt ittt it et e e e 19, 23, 32, 43
CPTWarm-up Hours . ... ... . . ittt i ittt eiiiaiannn 11, 44
CPT Work Hours-Mobilization . ... ... ...... ..ttt ennannnn, i8, 32, 43
CPTWork Hours-Peacetimie . ... ... . ... ittt it 18, 23,32, 43
CPT:Student Ratio . . .. ... ... ... ...ttt nrt ittt 24, 44
Designation Of Cockpit Procedures Tralner . ... ... ... .. cuieiienenanan 11, 31, 42
Designation Of SImulator . ... ... ..ottt i e 12, 32, 42
Extra Time Flight HOUTIS . . .. ... ... i i it et it 5,44
Ferry Flight Hours . ................... e e e e e 8, 44
Ferry Overhead As APercentage . ........... ... ... . ...t 8, 25, 27, 31, 34, 36, 42
Ferry Overhead HOurs ... .... ... . iiiiniinrennneneennns 26, 28, 34, 36, 37, 44
Flight Syllabus Weeks . ... ... ... .. . i e 4, 31, 42
Incomplete Flight Hours . ... . ... ... .. . . . i 5, 44
Instructor Annual Utflization . ... ... .. ... . . . i i 23, 28, 37, 44
Instructor Avallability Factor .. ... . . . i i 14-16, 23, 32, 37, 43



OPNAVINST 3502.6
06 DEC 1991

Instructor Chase Hours Per Student . .......... ...ttt 9, 31, 42
Instructor CPTHours Per TUT . . ..o it 11, 24, 31, 42
Instructor Extra TIMe HOUTS . . . o oottt it ma i ine e en s 8, 44
Instructor Flight Hours Per TUT . ... ..o v 10, 24, 31, 36, 42
Instructor Hours Per Completion . ................. g, 11, 12, 27, 28, 31,32, 37,42, 44
Instructor Incomplete HOUTS . .. ..ottt ittt eee e 9, 44
Instructor Simulator Hours Per TUT . ... . oo vt i iiiev e neaean e onns 12, 24, 32, 42
Instructor Standardization HOUTS . .. ... .ovv i rnennnene 7,81, 33, 34, 36, 42, 43
Instructor Student Contact THDE . . .. ... oottt it 14.18, 23, 32, 37, 43
Instructor Student Overhead As APercentage . ..........ccoceenereannoner s 31, 42
Instructor Under Training Syllabus HOUTS . .. ... .ot iiiin i eeeee s 8,44
Instructor Warm-up HOUTS . ... . .ottt e e 9, 44
Instructor Work Hours-Mobilization .. ........cccviiiinnnenennneeennn- i8, 32, 43
Instructor Work Hours-Peacetime . . .......c.cvetencernaneneennenn 17,23, 82,37,43
Instructor:Student Ratio . . .. ... i vttt et 24, 33, 36, 38, 40, 44
Instructor/TUT Afrcraft Overhead Hours . ... 24, 44
Instructor/TUT CPT Overhead Hours . . ... ...t iiiee i 24, 44
Instructor/IUT Instructor Overhead Hours . ...........ohvvininenecnen 24, 44
Instructor/IUT Stmulator Overhead HOUTs .. ... ... oevinnn e e 24, 44
Instrument & NATOPS Requal Hours . ...........c.oovennns 7. 25, 27, 31, 33, 34, 36
TUT HOUIS FIOWII o v ittt e iie s s eaac s nnnaaasss ot senan s crne s 8, 44
Logistics FUght HOUTS . . .. oo ottt e e vt 7. 44
Logistlcs Overhead As A PETCENtAge . ... vvvvvnrvneenannneenns 7. 25, 27, 31, 34, 36, 42
Logistics Overhead HOUTS . ... .. viiiiee e 26, 28, 34, 36, 37, 44
Maintenance Flght HOUTS . ... ..ottt e 7,44
Maintenance Overhead AsAPercentage . ....... ... 7,25, 27, 31, 34, 36, 42
Maintenance Overhead Hours . . .. ... ..ot nen 26, 28, 34, 36, 37, 44
Naval Flight Officer Trainfng Rate . .. ... .ovvhniiiiane e e 44
Percent Syllabus Completed By The Average Attrite . ................. 31, 33, 36, 38, 42
PLOt TIAINING RALE . . o v e e v e ee e e e aeeae e st a e 2. 34, 37, 44
Simulator Annual Utilization . . . . . . o oo v i e 23, 30, 40, 44
Stmulator Avatlability FACIOT . .. oot vttt 20, 23, 32, 40, 43
Stmulator Efficiency FActor . ... ..ot 20, 23, 32, 40, 43
Simulator EXtra TIMe HOUTS . . .. o vt i vv e oo ee i iiimae s eme s e s 12, 44
Stmulator Hours Per Completion . . .. ... oo cvi v in e en 30, 38, 39, 44, 53, 55, 60-62
Simulator Incomplete HOUTS . ... .ottt i i 12, 44
Stmulator Instructor Availability Factor . ... .. v ci i 16, 32, 43
Simulator Instructor Student Contact Time . . . . ... . oo e 16, 32, 43
Stmulator JUT Syllabus HOUTS . ...t ou it e eee s e 12, 44
Simulator Sortie Length . ... ... i 16, 19, 23, 32, 39, 40, 43
Simulator Student Overhead As APercentage . ......... .o eeruneeeren 12, 32, 42
Simulator Syllabus Hours Per TUT . .. .. ..o iiiiiinenrmeeerermeeeer s 13, 32, 42
Stmulator Syllabus Hours Per Student . ..........ctnnvnnreneennn 13, 16, 32, 42
Simulator Syllabus Instructor Hours Per Student . ..........ccoovenenerenn 12, 32, 42
Simulator Syllabus Sorties (X's) . ... ...l 16, 44
Strulator Turn Around TIME . . . oo vt i it eee e i iae i i e 19, 23, 32, 40, 43
Simulator Warm-up Hours . ... ... oo i e ... 12,44
Simulator Work Hours-Mobilization . ... ... 18, 32, 43
Simulator Work Hours-Peacetime . ... ... ... oeevonnenres 18, 23, 32, 40, 43
Simulator:Student Ratio . . . . oot iii i 24, 40, 44
Student Attrition AS APEICENtage . . .. ..ottt ve e aae 6, 31, 42
Student ATHHONS . . . . vttt it i e s 6, 44
Student COMPIELIONS . . ...ttt eirr o et a st 6,9, 44
Students Per SOTHE . .. v v it vt ie et 14, 32, 43
Syllabus Flight Sortie LENgth . . ..o .vvvvvneneonronene e 14, 23, 32, 35, 43
67



OPNAVINST 3502.6

06 DEC 1991

Syllabus Hours FIOWTl . . . . ... . e e e 5, 14, 44
Syllabus Hours Per Student .. ........................... 4, 5, 13-16, 25, 31-33, 42
Syllabus X's FIoWT . ... ... e 14, 44
Total FUght HOUTS . .. .. ...\ttt 7. 8, 25, 26, 31, 34, 85, 44
Total Flights (X's) Completed by AtHHONS . . .. ... ittt it ittt ettt inneenas 6. 44
Total Instructor Flight Hours . ......... ... . . it 9. 28,37, 44
Total Stmulator Hours . ... ... ... .. . 12, 30,31, 389,40
Total Training WeeKS . ... ..........uoeneuenenennnns e 4,31,42
TYDE OF AITCTRIT . . oo e ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4, 14, 31, 42
Warm-up Flight HOUurs . ... . ... .. it it ittt annaeenns 5. 44
WeatherFactor . . .....cii ittt it e iiiieeeenn. i5, 23, 32, 35, 37, 40, 43, 50, 52-57
Work Efficiency Factor-Mobilization ............. ... .00 iiiiiiinnnnnn 17,32, 43
Work Efficiency Factor-Peacetfme . ..............iiitittiiiiinenenennn 17, 32, 43
Working Days Avallable-Mobilization . ... ......... ... . i it 17, 32. 43
Working Days Avatlable-Peacetime . ........................ 17, 23, 32, 35, 37, 40, 43

)]
oo}



